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I'hc method purnied, is to name (he first of the larailv-'.vhpr. b^
came from-whom he married-vvlKa office he held, if anv-when he died"
and at what agt

'
'

^

Then to name his sous and daughters, mention whom the dau-hters mar-
ried, and proceed in the male line, dowa to the present generation.

Many of the ll±milie5 had other children, but they died young, and are
Q^l known.

If families have removed, I mention the places to which they have re-
moTed, and leave them.

.Vy^e.__The letter m. stands for married ; =.-. for sons ; d;. for daughter:-
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FAMILIES IN THE

^rOETH FAEISH, HOW NORTH BRIBO-SWATBR.

ALFHABETICALLY ARRANGED.

Daniel Arne?, and Benjnmin Ames, were sons of John, the

^m 01 Jolm, ^vho -.vas son of William Ames of Brainlree, and

nepliew to Jolin Ames, who was one of the first settlers in Bridge-

watci-.

These brothers, John, and William, were sons of Ricliard

Ames. o[ Bruton, in Somersetshire, in England. John the

nephew, (born in 1C51.) removed to Bridgewater ; John his

v.nclc liad no children, and gave him his property. x

DANIEL AMES,
M. a Keith, had five ss. John, Timoth} , Noah, Daniel, and Job

;

•lid three ds. Sarah. rJaiinah, and Phebe.—Sarah m. Benjamin

1 uUer
; Hannah ra. Israel Burr ; Fhebe died a single v/oman.

f-hmiol Ames died of tlie small-pox, 1778, aged 66.

1. John m. a Park, ; was a physician, settled at Rehoboth.

2. Timothy m. a Ploward ; had two children; they both died

\onng. He m. a Carver for a second wife ; had one s. Theron;
• 'id three ds. Nabby, Sibil, and Phebe, Nabby m. Oliver Bry-
<:f'^; Sibil m. Capt. Jeremiah Beals; Theron m. a Packard.

>-i- Noah m. a French; had 1 s. John, who m. a Southworth.

•"ifh and his son, removed to Winthrop, Maine.

^- Daniel 2d. m. a Perkins; had two ss. Benjamin, andJosiah.

* ''fV'''i)in m. a French : had ooe son Daniel; and two ds. Dam-
^^•^- ar.rl Nancv.





u. Job m. n Dike ; ba? foui' «?. Azel, Joel, Elijuli, and .N'a-

Ibaniel ; ami one d. Hannah, who m. Zebedee Snell, jun. Azel

and Elijah sctlled at ^larditield. Joel m. an Edso)).

BE.yJAMLY AMES,

M. a Thayer; had one s. Joshun, who m. a Ford; Joshua had

two ss. David, and James; and two d-\ Bett-e}, and llannau.

Bei^ey m. Zephauiab French; Hannah m. a Talbot; David ni,

a Packard; is a Captain in the Grenadier Company. Jamc;-

lives in West Bridc^c water.

Samuel Brett, and Simeon Brett, were sons of Sctb Brett, who

was a descendant of \Viliiam Brett, one of the i ropvietor=, and

one of the lust settlers in Bridgev.-ater. He was a ruling Elder

in the church.

SAMUEL BRETT,
SI. a Packard ; had three ss. Isaac, Samuel, and ^^'ill!am ; and

five ds. Hannah, Sarah, Mehitable, Molly, and Eui'ice. Hannah

m. Alark Ford ; Sarah m. Benjamin Ford ; Molly, and Eunice,

died single. Samuel Brett died 1807, aged 92.

1. Isaac m. a Jackson; has tour ss. Isaac, Josopb, Eliphalet.

and Zibeon ; and one d. Polly, who m. Capt. Ichaliud Keyuolds,

Isaac jun. lives in the state of Maine ; Joseph m. a I'>eals ; Zibeon

m. a Snell.

2. Samuel 2d. m. a Packard ; was a Lieut, in ti;e militia; has

two ss. Josiah, and Samuel ; and three ds. IMehitable, Hannah,

and Sail}-. Mtbitable m. Alj)heus French ; Josiali m. a Pack.ad.

3. WiJliom m. an Allen; had three ss. Zenas, ^ViUiam, and

Cyrus ; and three ds. Susanna, Sally, and Phebe. He m. a Phillip;,

for his second wile : has one s. Asa ; and three d-. Polly, Bet-

sey, and Almira. Phebe m. Jabez Kingman ; Zenas m. a

French ; William, and Cyrus, live in Boston.

' SIMEO.Y DRETT,

M. a Packard ; had six ss. Rut us, Simeon, Amzi, Duiiiel, Lutht;!'-

and Calvin ; and four ds. Jenrtet, Zibia, Mehitable. and Piubv-

Jennet m. Nathaniel Southworth, for her 1st, and Ephraiin

Groves, for her 2d Husband; Zibia m. John Xoyes ;
Mehit-

able m. Major Daniel Cory; Ruby m. Epbraim Field,

Simeon Brett died 1792, aged 72.





I
Rufus in. a Cary; Amzi, m. a Packanl; Luther m. a DwcUy;

I (".ilviii m. a Holli*. Rutu*, Amzi. Daniel, and Luther, live in the.

I
Stale of J.Iaino. Simeon 2 J m. a Perkins ; had two ss. Alpheu?,

I
and Parrnenas ; and one d.—she died in youth. Aipheus m. a

I
ilohiies—Uves at HaUfax ; Parrnenas m. a French ; has one ?.

I i-imcon : and two ds. Bc't=ey and Susanna.

f

I ICILIBOD BRYAXT,

I
Came from Middlcborough. His wife wa? a Staples. He had

I
t.sa ss. Philip, Nathan, Seth, Job, and GamaUel ; and 5 ds.

\ Phebc, Ruth. Sarah, Anna, and Prudence. Fhebe m. Hcnrv

i, Howard ; Rutli m. a Hohnes ; Sarah m. Francis Cook ; Anna ni.

I
n Robinson : Prudence died single.

j
\. Piiiiip ni. a Howard ; was a physician; had five ss. Oliver,

\
Daniel, Peier, Bczulial, and Cyrus; and tluee ds. Silence, Anna,

I
ind Charity. Silence in. a Bryant ; Anna m. Capt. Henry

I
Kingman; Charity, lives Single, in the State of New-York.

\
Dr. Phillip Bryant died 1816, aged 84.

i Oliver, and Daniel, died in yuuth. Peter was a physician.

I
-cttled in Cummingtou. Bczaliul, lives in the State of Now-

I
Voik. Cyrus m. a Noy*"s ; had one s. Daniel ; and one d. Zi-

I lia, who in. Benjamin Dickei'man. Daniel m. a Skinner.

I
2. Nathan, died a single man.

I
3. Seth rn. a French ; they moved to the westward,

\. 4. Job rn. a Turner; had seven ss. Nathan, Calvin, David.
i Staples, Oliver, Clement, and Asa; and two d^. Thirza. and

\
ilarriet. TLirza m. Abiel Phillips ; Harriet m. I\lana«seh Dick-

k fnnan; Nathan m. a Jordan ; Calvin m. a Morse; Oliver m. an

I ^oios.

I
6. Gamaliel, settled at Bedford.

I
JEREMIAH BEALS.

5
"as son of Isaac Beals, of Weymouth. He came to live in the

I
-^'Tth Parish 1760. He m. a French; had one s. Jeremiah;

I
! five ds. Sarah, Hannah, Raciiel, Olive, and IMary. Sarah m.

V
'"

' 1 ord
; Hannah m. Oliver Snell : Rachel m. Capt. Asa Jones.

I
••^'' m. Joseph Brett; Marv m. Elijah Smith; Jeremiah m. an

\ •''^i ^vas a captain ot the light horse.

5 <^ ^-
; '"icon Cary, and Jonathan Cary. were =ons of Deacon Re-





coiiipence Cury, ?on ot' Jonathan son of John Car}', v,ho came

from Somersetslure, in EngkuiJ, about the year 1610 ; and was

then about twenty-tlve years of age. He \va? one of the propri-

etors, and one of the first settlers, and the first town clerk in

Bridge water.

SIMEO.y CARY,

M. a Howard ; was a Captain in the French war, in the years

1758, and 1759; was a Colonel in the Revolutionary war, in

1776. He had one s. Howard: and five ds. Molly, iMchitable,

Daniaris, Martha, and Rhoda. Molly m. Simeon Keith. ; Mehit-

able m. Bela Howard, and atierward, Samuel Dike ; Daraaris

died in youth : Martha m. Beujamiu Keith ; Rhoda m. Richard

Vvild.

Colonel Simeon Cary died 1802, aged 83.

Howard Cary ni. a Packard ; was a Captain in the militia ; is

a justice of the peace ; has six ss. Simeon, Daniel, Zcnas. Wil-

liam, Elbridge, and Francis; and two ds. 3Iolly and Rhoda.

Molly m. Ezra Dunham; Rhoda in. Lieut. Nathan Hayward

:

Simeon m. a Howard—lives in the State of Maine ; Duuie! m. a

Howard ; Zenas lives in Winthrop, iMaine.

Howard Cary, K-q. m. a widow Brown for a 2d v.ife.

JOJWrriLLV CJRY,
•\I. a Curtis ; was a deacon in the church ; had four ss. Moses.

Jonathan, Alpheus. and James; and four ds. Mary, Dvirothy,

Huldah, and Sarah. Mar}', and Huldah, died in youth; Doro-

thy, lives single ; Sarah m. Daniel Alden, and afterwaj-d, Laza-

rus A. Beals.

Deacon Jonathan Cary died 1313, aged 90.

1. Moses m. a Field, had two ss. Lucius and Barzillai ; and

three ds. Susanna. Polly, and Cassandana. Susanna m. Rev.

John Shaw; Polly m. Jonathan Reals; Lucius graduated at

Providence, 1798. Studied law; went to Cliarlcston. S. C ;

died there in 180G, aged 30. Barzillai married a Snell.

2. Jonathan 2d m. a Perkin= ; had four ss. Caleb, Jonathan.

Luther, and Martin ; and six d-. Huldah, Nancy, Abigail, Sally,

^lary. and Aurelia. Nancy, and Anrelia, died in youth; Hulda!.

m. Darius Howard ; Abigail m. Isaac Dunham ; Sally in. Zi!'

Keith; Caleb, Jonathan 3d, and Luther, live in the Srate vt

Maine; ?Jartin m.' a Howard : Jonathan Cary 2d ni. a Vi"i<i'>^'-

Clark, for a 2d \vite.





; J. Alpheus lu. a Perkins ; settled at IMilton.

I 4. James m. an Alden ,• had one d. Lydia. He afterward at. :i

I
Wales ; has t\\ o ss. Otis, and An.=lin ; and one d. Nancy.

I L3 dia m. Ephrairn Howard.

j
ZACHARUH CARY,

\ Was son of Ephraim, son of Franci':, son of John Cary, afore-

i mentioned. He m. a Bass; lived where John Wales now lives;

had three ss. P2zra, Daniel, and Lutlier; and two ds. Mehitalde,

r-.nd Snsanna. jMehitable married Zachariah Silvester ; Susanna

ni. Rufus Brett.

Zachariah Cary died 1788, aged 76.

1. Ezra m. a Tolman ; lives in Turner, Maine.

I
'2. Da.niel m. a Brett ; lived awhile on his father's place; was

' i Major in the militia, and v,as one of the Selectmen, a number

i;f years. He had one s. Francis ; and four ds. Zibia. Eunice,

Olive, and Arse. Zibia m. Capt. Roger Sumner.

Major Daniel Cary, removed to Turner, Maine, and died

:!itTo, K'.IO, aged G2.

3. Luihtr m. a King; settled in Turner, Maine; is a physi-

\ '"ian, and was a justice of the sessions.

I

\
SAMUEL CHEESMAX,

' ''V.is son of Samuel Cheesman, of Braintree. He came to live in

: ."idgcwatcr 1772. M. a French; had two ss. Noah, and Sa-

'H'i ; and tour ds. Oii\ e. Naomi, Polly, and Betsey. Olive

- James Thomson; Naomi m. Josiah Orcutt ; Poll}' m. Ara
; • sllles; Bct:-ey m. Barzillai King.

I I. Noah m. a Howard; was a Captain in the troop; has two

I
"'• Zachariah and Noah ; and two ds. Olive, and Lucinda.

t '-ui'iel 2d m. a Leach ; lives at Merrimac.

I JOSEPH COLE,

I
'-'e from Plympton ; had lour ss. Samuel, Ephrairn, Joseph, and

I
'-^izar

; and five ds. Molly, Susanna, Katharine, Eliza, and Sarah.

^
'V rn. Col. Frederic Pope ; Susanna m. a Niles ; Katharine m. a

• t;r Id
; Eliza m. a Smith ; Sarah m. a Withington ; Samuel

'' i "'kard
; Joseph m. a Southworth—they both went to the

'''''; Eleazar married a ShurtletT—lives in the State of
''

• ^'idiraiin n). Randal, had one s. Ephrairn; and four ds.

7Jph9. ii.uiindi, Molly, and Rachel. Zilpha m. aB-.T'.ttt; Han-
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nah m. a Keith; Molly rn. a Drake; Rachel la. U Packard

Ephraim 2d m. a Webb ; had five ss. Ephraun, Thoiiias, Zibeon.

Oman and Alvau; and one d. Hannah, who m. Silas Snov,-.

Ephraim 3d ni. a Packard; Avas a Lieutenant in the militia;

Thomas m- a Thayer ; Zibeon m. a Field ; Oman m. a South-

worth. Ephraim Cole died 1715, aged 44.

JOHJS' STAPLES CRAFTS,

Wns son of Moses Crafts, of Newton. He came to Bridgewator

1756. He was a physician ; m. a Park; had six ss. Thoinn^.

Samuel, John, Moses, Edward and Zibeon; and two ds. Patlj.

and Polly. Patty m. Rev. Zachariah Howard ;
rdly m. Rev

Napthali Shaw. Thomas graduated at Cambridge 1783. lU

ni. Polly, 2d daughter of Rev. John Porter ; was sometime min-

ister at Princeton, afterward settled at Miudieboiough. He

had three ss, Thomas, Frederick, and Eliphalet ; and three d-.

Mary, Betsey, and Sophia. Betsey m. Jesse Perkins ;
TUor-;>

2d died in youth; Frederick graduated in Providence 1815 ;
E!;-

phalet graduated at Providence 1821.

Rev. Thomas Crafts died 1819, aged 60.

John ni. Olive Porter ; had one s. Jonathan. He graduated i

Providence 1817: died* 1 822, aged 30 ; Samuel m. a Packani

Moses m. a Snow ; Zibeon m. a Howard.

Dr. Crafts, and Tiis sons, Samuel, Moses, Edward, and Zibec::

moved to the State of Maine.

PEREZ CROCKER,

Was son of Heman Crocker, of Carver; a descendant of a 3'"

Crocker, who came from England, and was an early settler
'

Cape-Cod. He m. a Thompson ; came to live in Bridgewn'^'

1802; has five ss. Daniel, Henry, Edward, Charies^ and lr=-

dcrick ; and two ds. Louisa, apd Jane. Louisa rn. Charles Gun-'-.'

MAjYASSEH dickermax.
Was son of Ebenezer Dickerm.an, of Stoughton. He rn. a R. •

dall; had three ss. Samuel, Benjamin, and Daniel; and om

Rebecca. He afterward m. a Bryant; had three ss. 0''

Lyman, and IManasseh ; and five ds. Ruth, Sally, Mary, Tt-

-

sind Roana. Rebecca m. a Dalle.





I . SAMUEL DIKE,

I
{'wine from Ip.-wich ; his wife was a Perkins ; had dve ss. Sa-

i nnH'Ii Anthony, John. iN'athaniel, and Veren ;
and four ds. Mary.

I
Sarah, Anna, and Abigail Wary m. Job Ames ; Sarah m. Lieut.

i r.nhraim Noycs ; Anna m. James Loud.

I Samuel Dike died 1800, aged 79.

i I. Samuel 2d m. a Fuller; had four ss. Fuller, Olivei", Natha-

I
uiel. and Sauiuel ; and three ds. Lucinda, Olive, and Rebecca.

[
He at'terward m. a Howard ; had one s. Bela. Olive m. Joseph

;
"^I'.aw; Rebecca m. a Bisbee ; Fuller and Nathaniel live in

^hiine ; Oliver m. a Howard; Samuel 3d m. a Burrell.

2. Anthony rn. a Pool ; wa* a Captaia in tlie militia. He re-

moved to Plymouth.

.3. John lives in Beverly.

4. Nathaniel died in youth,

i
5. Veren settled in Southbury, Conn.

WALTER rjowyiE,

% Had one s. Wilham ; and one d. Isabel. He and his two children

'% rmi:rrated from Scotland to America about 173.5. He settled on
f

I
'he farm where Howard Gary, Esq. now lives. His daughter

I M. Barnabas Pratt. His son died 1747, aged 23.

I
The following Epitaph is on his grave-stone on the plain,

I
Here William Downie, rest my son,

I
'Till Christ shall call thee Iron the tomb

:

I
Dear Scotian youth, short was thy stay ;

I
But bright thy hopes of endless day.

I
In Scotland born, to death in score,

\ I payM the debt on India's shore

:

I Nipt in my bloom I drop my dust

;

I In hope to rise among the just.

f
Mr. Downie was so atllicted with the loss of his son, that he

I
' i hi-t property, and went back to Scotland.

ELISILl DhWBAR,
,

"'' * >n of James Dunbar, of Hiugham ; m. a Howard; had
'.'"'''• Jacob, Lemuel, Elisha, Nathaniel, Seth, Peter, and

<>,mi> :>.•;.{ one d. Abigail, who m. a Cilmorc
.:

' "'-i f)uabar died 1773, aged 74.
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1. Jacob m. a Randall; had ic-urs?. Ehenczer, Jacob, Lemuel,

and Thomas. Ebenezer m. a Copeland ; had live s^. IMartin,

Ebonczer, Salmon, Charles, and Nahum ; and two ds. Anna, and

Vesta, Martin m. an Alger.

Jacob 2d m. a Hayward ; had two ds. Hannah, and Olive. He

afterwards m. a Willis; had two ss. Siillman, and Jason; and

three ds. Susanna, Samantha, and Polly. Hannah m. a Lathrop:

Lemuel m. a Morcy ; lives in IMaioe. Thomas lives in New-

York.

2. Lemuel was a Captain in the French war ; made an ex-

cellent ofiicer, and was universally esteemed, wherever known.

Capt. Lemuel Dunbar died 17G2, aged 31.

3. Elisha m. a ^Vade ; settled in Stoughton.

4. Nathaniel went into the army with his brother; was taken

prisoner, and died.

5. Seth m. a Belcher.

6. Peter m. a Curtis ; settled in Easton. His son Simeon,

Jives in North Bridgewaler ; m. a Bird; was a Lieutenant in the

militia.

7. Silas m. a Reynolds; had eight ss. Elisha, Silas, ReueK

Josiah, Oliver, Thomas, Joseph, and Perez; and three ds.

Patt3% Parmela, and Amy. Patty m. a Reynolds ; Parmela m.

an Ewels ; Amy m. a Ramsdale.

Silas 2d m. a Reyno'ds ; was a Captain in the miliiia. He

moved to Maine; Jusiah m. a Perkins; Reuel m. a Willis:

Joseph m. an Alien ; lives in East Bridgewater ; Thomas m. '•

Thayer ; Perez m. his brother Reuel's widow.

DEXJ.IMLV EDSOX,
Was a descendant of Samuel Edson, who came from Salem, an^

was an early settler in Bridgewater. He m. an Orcutt; had ^'.^i

ss. Benjamin, Peter, Wiliiam, Seth, Ichabod, and Ebenezer; ai:''-

two ds. Joanna, and Abigail. Joanna m. Isaac Perkins; Abig'-

m. Josiah Perkins.

\. Benjamin 2il m. a Thayer; had one s. Jacob, who m- '-'

Packard ; they both nioved to Pelham.

2. Peter ni. a Southworth; had no children.

3. William m. a llo^vard; had two ss. Seth, and Vv'illiain ;

'••

four d^. Keziah, 3Luthr., Abigail, and Jennet. Kei'iuh "' '





I

« 'i-.;k;H-;5 ;
Marlha m. Philip Packrivd ; Abigail m. John Harris;

', ;j!:(.>t m. Seth Kingman ; Scth ni. a Howard—had three s?.

.•,.ou!>, Robert, and Galen ; pad six ds. Sally, Polly, Nancy, Bet-

7 .,.v. Pliebe, and ]\Ielinda. Sally and Nancy m. Shepherdsons
;

. lu-t-cy died in youth ; Jacob lives at Dorchester; Piobert lives

•

.t Dodham.^

I William 2d m. a Randall; has lu'o >:s. David, and Amzi ; and

I
-I'vcn ds. Milly, Ruby, Abigail, Abi, Patty, IMary, and Mchitablo.

i Miily m. Hosea Alden ; Ruby m. Samuel Spear; Abig-ail m.

i'.ljonezer Crocker ; Abi m. Cyrus Houard.

J
William Edson died 1800, aged 76.

' \. Seth settled at StaiVord.

:. 5. Ichabod m. a Packard; had two ds. Relief and Joanna.

lU-lief rn. Oliver Paclcard ; Joanna m. Thomas Packard.

Ichabod Edson died 1811, aged 83.

; G. Ebenezer m. a Packard ; had three ss. Nathan, Ebenezer,

.~:id Peter ; and three ds. Lucy, Levina, and Zibia. Lucy m.

a Thayer; Lcviua m. a Perkins; Ziliia m. Timothy West;

Nathan, and Ebenezer 2d, settled at Rehoboth ; Peter died in

tiio armv.

David Eilson and James Edson Avore sons of Deacon Joseph

F.dson, a descendant of Samuel Edson belorementioned,

DAVID EDSO.X,

M. a Gannet ; was a Deacon in the church ; had three ds. Su-

•anna, Mehitable, and Iluldah. He afterward m. Peter Edson's

:
uidow—liad one s. Davi<l ; Susanna m. Joshua Beals; Mehitable

I 'I. Benjamin Clark ; Huldah m. Benjamin Death.

i Deacon David Edson died 1795, aged 73.

David 2d m. a Shaw ; is a Deacon in the church ; has three

-• Jonathan, David, and Daniel ; and seven ds. Hannah, Sarah,

^dia, ]\Iehitable, Polly, Eliza, and Rebecca. Hannah m. John

;

^.'iiith ; Sarah m. a Burrell ; Polly m. a Burrell.

i MMES EDSOX,
' -'1. an Allen ; had two ss. Josiah and Barnabas. Barnabas died in

the arm\

.

James Edson died 1308, aged 82.

Jo-irdi ni. a Fuller; had one s. Barnabas; and six ds. Zilpha,

"'J'ranna, Sarah, Esther, Roiiance, and Olive. Zilpha m. Eli-
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phalet Kingman ; Susanna m. Israel Packard ; Sai nh m. Ira

Hayward ; Esther ra. Ambrose Kinj^man ; Reliance m. Joel

Ames ; Olive m. Jacob Noyes ; Barnabas m. a Guruey.

Josiah Edson died 1820, a^red 07.

JOSLIH EAMES.

His wife was an Eames ; he was a Deacon ; (hey came from

Marshfield 1770. He lias one s. Elisha, who m. a Packard
;

had two ss. Josiah and Isaac. He moved to Long-Island, Maine.

Josiah m. a Noyes ; Isaac m. a Hnyward.

JABEZ FIELD,

Was son of Richard Field, a descendant of John Field, who came

from Providence and was an early settler in Rridgewaier. He

m. a Fobes ; had eight ss. Fobcs, Richard, WiUiam, Daniel.

Ephraim, Barzillai, Bethuel, and Waldo ; and one d, Susanna.

who m. Moses Gary.

Jabez Field died 1804. aged 92.

1. Fobes and Bethuel live single.

2. Richard m. a Harris ; had one s. Cyrus ; and nine d;.

Polly, Sally, Belinda, Lois, Susanna, Hannah, Zeruah, Rebecca.

and Eliza. They all moved to Claremont, New-Hamp-ldre.

3. William m. a Keith ; had two ss. Ozias, and Jabez; aaJ

two ds. Zilpha, and Serena.

\^ 4. Daniel m. a Snell ; has two ss. Zophar and Waldo : and one

d. Martha, who m. Gustavus Sjdvester. Zophar m. a Howard;

Waldo 2d ni. a Marshall for his 1st, and a Perkins for his 2d wilo.

5. Ephraim m. a Brett ; they moved to Paris, Maine.

6. Barzillai m. a Packard ; has two ss. John and Lucius ; aril

three ds. Chloc, Mary, and Clarissa. IMary m. Zibcon Cole ;

John m. a Thompson.

Waldo went to the westward.

MARK FORD,

Was son of Jacob Ford, of Abington. He came to live in BridKi^"-

water 1763. He m. a Brett: had two ss. Asa and Samuel ;
.'" '

three ds. Hannah, Sally, and Mehitabie. Hannah m. .fo=!i''-'

Ames ; Sally m. Samuel Alden ; r»I.ehitabie m. I=aac RcyiK'!'!-

:
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\...i n). a Ben.ls; had two d«. Polly liiid Roxana. Polly m. Wil-

.

:.,:., Tribou.

Mark Ford died loCl, aged 80.

DAVID FORD,

V,;.-; ;;on of Jacob, and grandson of Jacob Ford beforoincntioncd.

lie in. a Packard; lias four ss. D ivid, Daniel, Noah, and Rich-

.;,r.i ; and six ds. Olive, Rhoda, Rachel, Susan, Nai;cy, and Mary.

o'.;\c m. a Foster; Rhoda m. a Belcher; David 2d rn. a V>'iid.

LEVI FRE.YCH,

\V.i» =on of Dcpendance French, of Stoughton. He m. a Pack-

:^. had six ss. Levi, Samuel, Dcpendance, Lemnel, Isaac, and

-vlvanus; and three ds. Rhnama. Rebecca, and Flannah.

shuaina m. Barnabas Pratt; Rebecca m. Theophilus Curtis;

li.uiiiah m. a Swan; Levi 2d m. a Meritt ; Samuel settled at

'..liherst; Dcpendance m. a Harris; Isaac ni. a Reynolds—lives

' .^^loughton : Sylvanus m. c* Keith.

ISAAC FULLER..

<\inie from Halifax ; lived where Nathan Leach now lives ; had

. ar ss. Isaac, Lemuel, Isaiah, and Benjamin ; and tivo ds. Olive,

-irah, Susanna, Loi~. and Reliance. OUve m. Daniel Edson

;

-arah m. John Truolovc ; Susanna m. Ashly Curtis; Lois m.

~ unnol Dike ; Reliance it. Josiah Edson. Isaac 2d m. an Alden
;

•I tiled at EasTon ; Lemuel died in the army; Isaiah m. a Kezer;

• "Vfd to Warwick. His son Jacob lives in the North Parish.

Sio m. a Leonard ; and aiterw ard an Orcutt, for his 2d wife.

• ' njannn m. an Ames. He and his father removed to Win-

chester.

ZECILIRIJII GUR\EY,
. !ao from Abington; liad three ss. Zechariah, Elisha, and Mi-

'•'i
; and three ds. Hannah, 3Iolly, and Sarah. Hannah and

"si di died single : MoUv m. a More.

' Zechariah 2d m. an Ames ; was a Lieutenant in the Revo-

'''iry war; had three ss. John, Zechariah. and David; and
'•'••' ''-. Mary and I\Iartha. Mary m. James Churchill; Martha

' ''T.ezer Drake; John m. a Southworth ; Zechariah 3d m.

'• i i'"kard; was a Captain in the militia; and is one of the

""'men. He has seven ss. Azel, Alpheus, Ozen, Zechariah,
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Charles, Thoma?, and Lucius ; and four ds. Olive, Be;>y, Poiiy.

and Rlafilda. Olive m. Captain Oih er Jackson ; Bet-^y ni. iJar-

nabas Edson ; Folly died young-; Matilda m. Hezekiah Paclcard :

Azel m. a Knapp ; Aljiheus lives in Bo.ston ; Ozen rn. a Howard

—lives in Paris, Maine ; Zachariah 4tli lives at Mobile ; Charles

m. a Crocker.

Lieutenant Zachariah Gurncy died 1813, aged 84.

David m. an Ames; lives in Bath, Maine.

2. Elisha m. a Kinj^man ; was a Lieutenant in the old French

Avar, lie moved to the state ot i\laine,

3. Micah m. a Jackson ; lived in the state of Maine.

JOSMH IIA YDE.X,

Was son of Benjamin llayden, of Braintree. lie came to live ia

Bridgewater, Avhile young; m. a Howard; was a Mitjor iu the

Pvcvolutionary w ar, and a Colonel ie, the militia ; was one of the

Selectmen a numlier of years. He had three ss. Charles, Josiah.

and Daniel ; and \'i\e ds. Tiley, Mehitable, Damaris, Elizabeth,

and Blary. Tiley m. a Clark, and afterward, Jonathan Cary.

Colonel Hayden moved to Winslow, IMaine. He died 1;314,

aged 84.

NATIMX UAYIVARD,

Was son of Luther, and grandson of Etijah Hayward, of \\ e-t

Bridgewater, who was a descendant of Thomas Hayward, one ol

the first settlers in the town. He m. a Cary, and is a Lieutenant

hi the Troop.
JOSEPH HAYWARD,

Was son of Benjamin Hayward, a descendant of Thomas Hay-

ward, beforementioned. He m. a INLanly ; had two ss. Asapii

and Manly ; and six ds. Hannah, Olive, Sally, Rebecca, Sylvia.

and Mary. Hannah m. Jacob Dunbar ; Olive ni. Howard Mar-

shal. Sally m. Capt. Ptobert Packard ; Rebecca m. Jonas Rey-

nolds ; Sylvia m. Solomon Stone; Mary m. Gannett Marshal:

Asaph m. a Drake—lives in Waybridge, Vermont ; Manly m. -i

Monk.
DA.XIEL HOWARD,

Was son of Ephraim, and grandson of John Howard, one oi th-'

first settlers in Bridgewater. He m. a Williams, and was ov.c •

>

the first settler- in the North Parish, was the fir-t Captain ''-

'
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,-i pistice in the Parish. lie had Uvo ??. Daniel and Bama-

au.i Jour ds. Mary, Damari<, IMehilable. and Silence. Mary

r.^loncl Simeon Gary; Mehilable and Damaris died in youth
;

:• nce in. Col. Josiah Hayden.

Ii:u:i<:'J Howard. E5f[. died 1779, aged 80.

!. J)ariiel died in youth.

':. Barnabas m. a Packard ; was a Captain and a Ju-tice of

|,-,ir(;; had five ss. Oliver, Daniel, Barnabas, Jonas, and Gideon;

^r.] five dj. Vesta, Damari:-, Mohitable, Anna, and Lois. Vesta

:... Daniel Howard. Esq.; Damaris m. Captain John French;

'tchitable ni. Jolia Wales; Anna died in youth; Lois rn. Nathan

k.-ith.

ll.raabas Howard, Esq. died 1813, aged 84.

1. Oliver m. a Reynolds ; had three ss. Oliver, Daniel, and

•');;<; and five ds. Parua, Emilia, Bcrnice, Lois, Mehitable, and

btl-ey, Farna ni. James Ford ; Emilia m. Apollos Howard

;

loiTiice m. Zophar Field ; Lois m. a Linnlleld ; Mehitable ra.

<^ harles Copeland ; Betsey m. Robert Packard. Oliver 2d m. a

^lurlcvant. Daniel 4 lb m. a Ho^vard. Otis m. a Southworth.

1'. Daniel 3d ra. a Packard ; had three ds.—Polly, Selina,

*:id Relief. Polly ni. John Holbrook ; Selina m. Robert Hol-

'wook; Relief m. Benjamin Capen.

3. Barnabas died in youth.

4. Jonas m. u Packard ; had three ss. Barnabas, Jonas, and

:.d\viu ; and seven ds. Sophia, Roana, Ann, Louisa, Lydia, An-

'-'.line, and Sophia 2d. Sophia m. Darius Howard ; Roana m.

"meon Gary ; Louisa m. a Thayer ; Ann m. Charles Liltlelield
;

.;.dia m. Darius Littlefield.

b. Gideon ra. a Willis ; was a Captain and a Justice of the

.'•.ace; had six ss. Gideon, Albert, Au-tin, Elijah, Francis, and

^'lihan; and hve ds. Martha, Adeline, Lucy, 3Iary, and Betsy.

'J'iriha m. Daniel Cary ; Adeline m. Samuel Harris; Lucy m.

*-Ji Rhiuchard ; Mary m. SihoQ Packard.

Gideon 2d m. a Harris.

ROBERT HOWARD,
'^^'- ?ou of John Hoxvard, of West Bri'la:ewater, a descendant of

. t'liii Howard, before mentioned. He was one of tlie first settlers

''i lb.- North Parish; he ni. a Keith; was a Captain in the mili-

'
;
had four ss. John, Robert, Adam, and Daniel; and four ds.





16

Martha, Abigail, Keziah, and Betty. Martha m. \Vilii.'un YA^vu

Abigail and ivcziah diet! in youth; Betty ni. Abijah Tbavcr.

Captain Robert Howard died 17 79, aged 80.

1. John m. a Hudson : was a Lieutenant in llie militia: Imd

five s?. Ichabod, BeJa, John, Adam, and Alfred ; and t^\o d-.

Abigail and Keziah. Abigail ni. Jonathan Pei'kins : Ivczi;ili m. a

Niles.

Lieutenant John Howard died 1792," aged GG.

Ichabod m. a Keith ; is a Deacon in the church ; ha^ four ?-.

Linu>, Lysander, Henry, and David ; and five ds. .^lehnda. Bc-

thiah, Nancy, 3Iaria, and Mar\'-Ann. IMelinda m. Ozen Gui-

ney ; Bcthiah m. Martin Cary.

Bela m. a Cary; had one d. Sibil; who m. Oliver Dike. John

m. a Gill; had two children. Adam lives at Mansfield. Altrcf'

m. a Bisbce ; lives at Stoughton.

2. Robert 2d m. a Sneii ; had two ss. Zechariah and Kdljerl ;

and lour ds. Silva, Hannah, Abigail, and Lucinda. Hannah m.

Joseph Sylvester, Esq. ; Abigail m. Ephraim Sturtevant ; Lu-

cinda m. Captain Noah Cheesman.

Robert Howard 2d died 1808, aged 73.

Zechariah graduated at Cambridge, 1781 ; settled at Canton;

m. a Crafts ; had no cjiildren.

Robert 3d m. a Perkins ; had one ?. Harrison ; and three d-

Bhoda, Mira, and Lucia. Rhoda m. Col. Edward Southwortli.

Lucia m. Nathan Jones.

3. Adam m. a Keith ; had no children. He died 1781, aged 4!

4. Daniel m. a Howard ; was a Justice of the Peace ; h.i

'

seven ss. Darius, Daniel, Am.brose. Ziphion, Cyrus, Sidney, an

Louis ; and three ds. Vesta, Damaris, and Polly. Ve-ta n;

Robert Holbrook ; Damaris m. a.Mr^ Woodnian, Stjite of 3Iaini

Daniel Howard, Esq. died 1821, aged 71.

Darius m. a Howard, and afterwards a Cary. Daniel gratl

ated at Cambrid2:e, 1797 ; studied law ; settled in State of Main-

Ambrose and Zipbion settled in Wiaslow, Maine ; Cyrus it>.
•

Howard; Sidney m. a Littlefield.

CALEB HOWARD.
Was son of George Howard, of West Brid;!;ewater. who Avas r

son of Ephraim. the sou of Ephrainr;, the son of Jolm H'^v.-^-

one of the first settlers in the town.
. He m. an Alsrcr:

>"'"
'



*• «^:-' ;.^:
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..<.,o ol'the Peace, and Colonel in the militia; has four s^,

—

A;.- 'ilo^. ^^ t-icomc, Caleb, and Thomas; and seven ds. Hannah.

^!,;;;,il, Sylvia, Vesta, Chloe, Nanc}, and Olive. Hannah m.

/.,!.(.)n Craft: Abigail m. Daniel Howard; Sylvia in. Cyrus How-

:;,|; \'csta in. a Torrey ; Nancy m. Azor Packard; Olive m.

.'•]i'.\ Wales; Apollos m. a Howard.

Colonel Howard m. a Snell for his 2d wife.

ASA HOWARD,
Was >on of Benjamin Howard, of llandolph. He m. a Thayer

;

-.lived to Bridgewater, 1802. He had four ss.—Ephraim,

.^inniol, Clrarles, and Isaac ; and three ds. Jlary A., Elizabeth,

:'.<! Martha. Ephraim m. a Cary ; Samuel lives at Randolph
;

'^:ic died 1822, aged 17.

^ EPHRAIM JACKSOX,
•'•'a-: fon of Jackson, of West Bridge water; m. a Trask

;

• •- a Lieutenant; had tive s-;. Asa, Oliver, Caleb, Calvin, and

'if'v^rgc W. ; and four ds. Rhoda, Lydia, Bathslieba, and Clarissa.

lir al'ierward m. a Delano; had one s. Barnard; two ds.

i-';ry, and Polly. Rhoda m. a Dunston ; Lydia pi.
;

! tJj'hcba m. Simeon Howard; Clarissa m. Mayhew. Packard;

L'!' y m. Sullivan Packar-1.

Lieutenant Ejliraim Jackson died 1811, aged 75.

A-,i went ti< the ^vestward. Oliver m. a Gurney ; was a Cap-

ri in the militia. Caleb m. a Keith ; lives in State of ?Jaine.

dvin m. a Godfrey. George lives at Halifax. Barnard m. a

xcith.

.55;] JONES,
•'- son of Natlian Jones, of Raynham. He m. a Beals ; was a

;iain in the militia; had four ss. Nathan. Rosseter, Augustus,
' A-a ; and one d. Sally, who m. John Thompson ; Nathan m. a

•- -^ard
; Rosseter m. a Marshall.

* ''I'tain Jones m. a Perkins for a 2d wit-e.

TIMOTHY KEITH,
' - "•on of Rev. James Keiih, the first minister in Bridgewater.
'" ^v.'.j one of the first settlers in the North Parish. He m. a

3
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Fubos; had till ce <5--. Tiinolbj, Abia, and Nathan; and one d.

riaanah, who tn. Daniel Arnc^.

Timothy Keith died 1707, aged 03.

1. Timothy 2d m. an Ames; had two ss. Levi, and Timothv.

He died 17-10. aged 29. Timothy 3d died young. Levi m. u

Perkins ; they had fifteen children ; only six lived to grow up

—

two ss. Levi, and Benjamin ; and four ds. Betliiah, Jemima, Mollv.

and Anna. Bethiah m. Nathaniel Reynolds ; Jemima m. William

Field ; Molly m. Deacon Ichabod Howard ; Anna died a single

woman.

Levi Keith died 1813, aged 76.

Levi 2d m. a Porter; settled in State of Maine.

Benjamin m. a Cary ; liad five ss. Ziba, Arza, Bela, Ciiarlcs

and Jason; and one d. Polly, who m. Franklia Ames; Ziba m. a

Gary; Arza m. a Kingman; Bela m. a Kingman; Charles m. ?.

Perkins.

2. Abia m. a Snell ; had three ss. Reuben, Asa, and Shep-

herd; and four ds. Mary, Anna, Bathsheba, and Kezia. IMarv

m. Adam Howard; Bathshebam. Edivard Bass ; Anna and Kcziu

live single.

Abia Keith died 1781, aged G9.

Reuben died in youth ; Asa m. a Cary ; had several childror.

;

he died of tlie small pox. Shepherd ra. a Haws ; had one -.

Scepter; and six ds. Roana, Abi, Melina, Sally. Olive, and Jlarv.

3. Nathan m. a Snell ; had four ss. Simeon, Isaac, Jonalhrr..

and Nathan; and tliree ds. Mehitable, Damari«, and Manhri

Mehitable in. Theoj)hilus Curtis; Daraaris rn. Joseph Allen;

Martha in. a Bisbee.

Nathan Keith died 1780, aged 72.

Simeon m. a Cary ; had four ss. Hampden, Austin, Sidney.

and Pardon; and six ds. Hannah, Molly, Patty, Rhoda. Sylvia, a-;'

Kezia. Hannah m. a Haskell; Molly m. Doctor Issachar Sneil

Patty m. a Bond; Rhoda m. Rev. Jonas Perkins; Sylvia in. i

Williams; Kezia m. a Talbot ; Hampderi ni. a Basset ; and .T'^'

ney a Snell—they both live in Winslow, Maine; Austin r.i s

Copeland ; Pardon m. a \Vild.

Isaac m. a Cole : had one s. and died in the array. Jonath "

m. a Snell; had two ss. Isaac and Jonas ; and -even ds. Zeri.^'-;

Silence, Saliy, Bathsheba, Abigail. Hannah, and Susanna. Zcr- ••'

m. Caleb Jackson; Silence m. Sylvanus French: Sally I'l-
''
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Willi; Bath«])eba ra. BaraarJ Jackson; Isaac m. a French ; Jonas

ni. a Iiartlott ; IV.ilhan m. a Howard; had one s. Nahum ; and

one d. Lois, who m. a Nash.

IIEMIY KLyGM.LY,

Was son of Henry Kingman, of West Bridgcwater; was an early

settler in the North Parish. He ni. an Allen; was a Lieutenant

in the militia; had two ss. Matthew and Henry; and one d.

Jennet. He afterwards m. a Copeland ; had two ss. Seth and

Benjamin ; and three ds. Abigail, Anna, and Remit. Jennet m.

Lieutenant Elisha Gurney ; Abigail m. Daniel Dunbar; Anna ni.

Major James Keith; Remit m. Simeon ShurtUlT.

Lieutenant Kingman died 1775, aged 75.

1. Matthew m. a Packard; had four ss. Simeon, Henry, Abel,

and Ehphalet ; and seven ds. Polly, Emiice, Hannah, Harmony,

I Patt}-, Jane, and Kezia. Polly m. Charles Snell ; Eunice m.

Peres Southworth ; Harmony m. Joel Packard, Esq. ; Patty m.

Capt. Tliomas Thompson ; Jane m. Micah Sliaw ; Kczia m.

I
Cyrus Packard.

% Matthew Kingman died 1809. aged 79.

I Simeon settled at Orleans, on the Cape.

|- Henry 3d m. a Bryant ; settled at Pelliam.

I
Abel m. a Washburn ; was a Captain in the militia ; is a Jus-

I
(ice of the Peace ; anJ Jms been one of the Selectmen near

I
twenty years. He had lour PS. Jabez, Arnold, Albert, Abel ; and

I
three ds. INIarcia, Tempe, and Harmony. He afterward m. a

I
Manly ; has two ss. Edwin and Willard ; and four ds. Polly, Jane,

I
Lucia, and Betsey. Marcia m. Arza Keith ; Jabez m. a Brett.

I
Eliphalet m. an Edson ; has tive ss. Lucius, iNlatthew, Isaac,

I Davis, and Eliphalet ; and two ds. Adeline and Lucia.

I 2. Henry 2d ra. a Kezer ; was a Lieutenant in the militia.

I*'

He has no children.

•5- Seth m. a Washburn ; has seven ss. Ambrose, Martin, Ben-

.^•'nia, Henry, Abiel, Josiah, and John ; and three ds. Mary, Lucy,

^

•'••'1 Jvjdith. He afterward m. an Edson ; had one s. Elbridge.

I
'"y m. Bela Keith ; Ambrose m. an Edson—he and Henry

I
''' hvt^ at Reading; Martin m. a Packard—lives at Pelham

;

I

" 'v ip.im 2d m. a Packard ; Abiel m. a Shaw ; Josiah m. a

I J'.Kkan).

f 1 !• • akcf^jc^
I

' ^'fiijatniQ m. a Shaw ; settled at Winchester.
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ABUAll KXAPP,

Was i^on of Jonathan Knopp, of Taunton. He came lo live m

Brid^ev.ater 1C03. His wife was an,x\ustin ; they had two s?.

Samuel, and Abijah ; an-l seven ds. Betsey, Abi, Lydia, Polly. J )ru-

silla, Abiicail, and Deborah. Betsey m. a Howard; Abi m. Arza

Packard
-^

Lydia m. Ezekiel I^leritt; Polly m. Azel Gurncy;

Samuel died in youth.

KEHEMlAll LLXCOLX,

Was son of Ezckiel Lincoln of Abington ; he rn, a Packard ;
had

no children ; he adopted his nephew, Gideon Lincoln, son ol Eze-

kiel Lincoln 2d, of Abing-ton. Gideon m. a Perkins; had four ss.

Neheminh, Reuel, Charles, and Luke ; and five ds. Mehitable,

Kezia, Patty, Triphene, and Serena. Mehitable m. a Beals;

Kezia m. Bela Curtis : Patty m. Benjamin Gardner ;
Serena m.

a Bisbec ; Neiierniaij :d m. a Packard—was a Captain in the

militia; Reuol m. a Willis—lives in East Bridgewater ;
Charle-

m. a Porter—lives in Easton ; Luke m. a White.

Nehemiah Lincoln died 1818, aged 91.

ftl, :

DAXIEL MAMY,
Was son of Thomas :\Lmly, of Easton; his wife was a Manly;

they moved into Bridgewater, 1752. He had two ss. Daniel an.i

Nathaniel: and one d. Olive. He afterward m. a Monk; hul

'one d. Sally; Olive m. Joseph Hay ward; Sally m. George

Howard.

Daniel Manly died 1804, aged 83.

1. Daniel 2d m. a Ploward ; has four ss. Sabin, Galen, Salmon.

and Linus ; and two ds. Susanna, and Harriet. Susanna m. 3bn-

tin Howard.

2. Nathaniel m. a Hayward; has one s. Howard, and ei.:;-b!

ds. Rebecca, Betsey. Polly, Melinda, Olive, Vesta, Sally, and -'!

sonna. Rebecca m. a Hov/ard ; Betsey m. Abel Kingman, E-i-

Polly m. Lieutenant Nathan Packard ; Melinda m. Isaac H^i''"

well ; Olive m. a Marshall ; Vesta m. Daniel Hayward ;
Sally r.^

a Clapp : Susanna m. Jonas Keith ; Hov.ard m. a Hayvva.d.
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HOWARD M.W.SH.'^LL,

Y, ..i -on of Benjamin 3Iarshall, of Stoug'liton ; m. a Hayward
;

;; i ilirce 55. Benjanun, Howard, and Pcr':'s ; and two ds. Abi-

j.'. ii ,Mid Hannah. Abigail m. Waldo Field; Benjamin m. a

Jl'uard; Hannah m. Rosseter Jones.

a.

EPHRAIM AOYES,
U'-i- son of Captain Daniel Noyes, of Abington—the son of Samuel

Noyori, who came trom Newbury. He ni. a Dike ; was a Lieu-

iriiant in ihe militia in Abington. He came to live in the North

Pariih in ISOO; had three ss. Daniel, Jacob, and Alva; and two

(!-. Sarah and Rebecca. Sarah m. Noah Norton, and afterwards

Solh Snow; Rebecca m. Josiah Eames ; Daniel graduated at

JVcw Haven in 1S12 ; m. a Clark ; lives in Boston ; Jacob m, an

TA^on ; lives in Abington; Alva m. a Southworth.

Lieutenant Ephraim Noyes died in 1822, aged Go.

David, Solomon, John, James, Zaccheus, and Abiel, were sons

of Ziccheus, and grandsons of Samuel Packard, who came from

Hingham. and was an early settler in Bridgewater. These six

brothers were among (he first settlers in the North Parish.

DAVID PACKARD,
M. an Ames; lived where Captain R.obert Packard now lives;

had five ss. David, William, Ebenezer, Isaac, and Abia ; and

four ds. Molly, Hannah, Mehitable, and Jane. Molly m. Daniel

Richards; Hannah m. Samuel Brett ; Mehitable m. Simeon Brett;

Jane m. Matthew Kingman.

David Packand died 1753, aged 68.

1. David 2d m. a Richards; had four ss. Abic/cr, David,

Abraham, and Ephraim. .Abiezer m. a Holbrook—lives in

'^loiighton. David 3d m. a Jack^oh ; was a Captain in the mi-

litia ; had three ss. David, Abel, and John; and four ds. Charity,

^^live, Patty, and Polly. Charity m. Ephraim Packard ;
Qlive

= " Holmes Tillson ; Patty m. Barzillai Field; Polly ra. a Rice.

-^'•'\al 4th died in youth. Abel, and John went to the westward.

Capiaiu David Packard died of the small pox. ITSG, aged 44.





n
Abriiham ni. a Dyer ; Ephraim m. a Packard ; Ihey both v.ent

to the westward.

David Packard 2d died 1785, aged 73.

2. William Packard m. a Richards ; had three £s. William,

Lemuel, and Sylvanus ; and five ds. Amy, Hannah, Sarah, Bla-

tilda, and Kezia. Amy m. Levi French ; Hannah m. Philip

Reynold?, and afterward, Enos Thayer ; Sarah m. Samuel Stur-

tevant; I^Iatilda m. Capt. Zechariah Gurney ; Kezia m. a Pierce.

WiUiam Packard died 1305, aged 90.

William 2d m. a Reynold?; had three ss. Sihon, Eliphaz and

William. He afterwards m. a Wales ; has three ss. Ambrose,

Cj'ru?, and Charles; and lour ds. Hannah, Polly, Matilda, and

Sarah. Sihon m. a Scott ; has eight ss. Joseph, Oren, Sihon,

Isaac, Washbxirn, John, Nathaniel, and David ; and two ds. Betsey,

and Mar}-. Eliphaz lives at Milton. William 3d lives at

Stougliton.

Lemuel m. a Hunt was a Captain and a J ustice of the Peace ; had

eight ss. Lemuel, Micah, John, Arza, David, Sylvanus, Martin,

and Isaac ; and one d. Sally, who m. Thomas Cary. Lemuel 2d

lived in Boston, and died there 1822, aged 47. Micah m. a

Hartshorn ; John m. a Packard ; Arza ra. a Knapp ; David m. a

Perkins ; Sylvanus 2d, and Martin, live in Boston ; Isaac m. a

Packard.

Lemuel Packard, Esq. died 1822, aged T5.

Sylvanus m. a Masters ; had several ds.

3. Ebenezer m. a Perkins ; had ten ss. Ebenezer, Jonas, Adin,

Matthew, Joel, Eliphalel, Robert, Lot, Noah, and Joseph ; and

two ds. Alice and Eunice. Alice m. Eliab Packard ; Eunice m.

William Jamerson.

Ebenezer Packard died 1803, aged 79.

Ebenezer 2d m. a Reynolds; had one s. Philip; and two ds.

Milly and Mary; he afterward m. a widow Harlow; had one s.

Ebenezer; and tv.-o ds. Sally, and Content. Sally m. Matthew

Randall ; Content m. Benjamin Southworth.

Jonas m. a Brett ; had five ss John, Jonas, Moses, David, and

Joel; and five d?. Eunice, I^lehiiable, Hannah, Lucinda and Sibil.

Eunice m. Jo-^iah Brett; Mehltable m. a Jomerson; Lucinda ni-

Captain David Ames ; John m. a French—he afterward m. a

Drake ; Jonas 2d Hves in State of Maine ; Joel is dead.

Matthew m. a Perkins; had three ss, Nchemiah, Elipbalf'-

and Matthew
; and one d. Kt.-zia.
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I

X.^iicmiab, and Eliplialel m. Snclls— tlicy all live in State of

V ^l,;1^0.

I
Joclrn. a Kingman; lives at Fairliaven; is a Justice of Peace.

i Eliplialet was a Deacon; had three wives—aBarrelKa Reed,

I and a Thayer. He removed to State of Elaine.

I
Robert in. a Barrel] ; was a Captain in the rnililia ; he after-

I ward m. a Perkins ; had four ds. Ruth, Huklah, Betsey and Olive.

I
i!e in. a Hayward for his 3d wife; had three ss. Robert, Isaac,

j

.iijd Ebcnezer
; and four ds. Sally, Silvia, Almira, and Mary. Ruth

I

m. JMartin Southworth ; Huldah m. a Capen ; Patty m. Theron

I
Ames ; Oiive m. IS'ewton Shaw.

I
Robert 2d m. a Howard.

I
Adin m. a Phinney; had one s. Adin ; and three ds. Lucy, Su-

I
;nnna, and Sally. Lucy m. a Wild. Susanna m. Lieutenant

I
nphraim Cole. Sally m. Ensign Isaac Packard.

I Adin 2d m. a Horton ; was a Captain of the grenadier com-

I
pariy. He has moved to Merrimac.

I

Lot, Noah, and Joseph live in State of Maine.

I
4. I-aac m. a Porter; was a Captain in the militia; had one s.

I
haac

; and one d. Abigail, who m. the Hon. Daniel Howard, Esq.

I
Captain Isaac Packard died 1792, aged 72.

I
Isaac 2d m. an Atwood

; had one s. Isaac. He lives at New-

I
York.

I
I-aac Packard 2d died 1770, aged 29.

I
o. Abia ni. a Paine

; had two ss. Ahia and Levi. He after-

I

»vards m. a Howard
; had two ss. Silas and Howard ; and tour ds.

I
i'liebe, Eunice, Betsey, and Hannah. Phebc m. Amzi Brett

;

I
r..iuice m. a Capen ; Betsey m. Isaiah Packard ; Hannah m. Zadoc

I

i trkins, and afterwards, William Edson.
* Abia Packard died 1809, aged 74.

I

Alia 2d m. a French ; has a number of daughters. Levi m.

I

a >aow; has four ss. Davis, Levi, Heman, and Jo^iah; and one

I ;|

I'hebe, who m. Martin Kingman. J3avis m. a Ford ; settled at

I
-^^ Salem.

I
_

Uvi 2(1 graduated at Providence, 1821. He is a Candidate

i
"'^' ^''p ministry.

I ^^
^'['.\* "*• ^ ^^'illis

;
is a Justice of the Peace ; has two ss. Silas

I
^'\ '"'"Jes; and two ds. ChIoe,aud Abigail. Chloe m. Thomas

I
,,

'"'': •^^•'?^il ni. David Cobb
;
Silas 2d hves in Boston ; Charles

I
'•'

-^ Jiompcon
; Howard m. a Capen ; had one s. Howard; and
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four ds:. Eunice, Jane, Charlotte, and Susan. Ho^varJ ?J died i^>

youth.

SOLOMON PACKARD,
Lived where Waldo HavAvanl now lives ; m. a Kinirman ; had

five ss. Jacob, Solomon, Nathan, Benjamin, and 3Iicah; and lour

ds. One of them m. Isaac Fuller; one m. Isaac Allen; one n\.

Israel Bayley; and one on Alden.

1. Jacob m. a Perkins ; had live ss. Jacob, Jlark. Oliver, Asa.

and Hezekiah; and four ds. Huldah, Rhoda, Dorothy, and Phi-

la. Huldahdicd in youth; Rhoda and Dorothy m. Richardses, ot

Newton ; Phila m. Henry Thayer.

Jacob Packard died 1777. ag-ed 57.

Jacob 2d m. a French; 31ark m. a Shaw; they both removed

to Warwick.

Oliver m. an Edson, has two ss. Jacob and Jes>e : and one d.

Vesta.—Asa graduated at Cambridge, 1783, was settled in the

Ministry, at IMarlborough. Hezekiah graduated at Cambridge,

1787, is settled in the Ministry in the State of Maine.

2. Solomon 2d settled in East Bridgewater.

3. Nathan m. a Perkins, had three ss. Marlborough, Beniali

and Nathan; and one d. Susanna, who died in youth.—Marlbo-

rough aud Beaiah live in the State of Maine.

4. Benjamin, and

5. Micah, settled in the State of Mait.e.

JOILX PACKARD,
Lived where Micah Faxon now lives. He m. a Thompson, from

Halilax. He built the first grist-mill in the North Parish, had

three ss. Abel, John and Barnabas; and two ds. Lydia and Abi-

gail. Lydia m. Edward Southworth. Abigail m. George Pack-

ard. John Packard diod 1738, aged 43.

1. Abel m. a Porter; was an Ensign ia the militia. He remov-

ed to Cummington, and was the fother of the Rev. Theophi!';-

Packard, of Shelburn.

2. John ra. a Hammond, and afterward, a Vinson. He mov-

ed to Plainfiold.

3. Barnabas m. a Foi-d. and moved to PlainfielJ.

JAMES PACKARD,
Lived where John Smitli now lives. He m. a Koiilu was one •

the tirst Deacoiis in the North Parish,—had two ;-. James. -'





*;,iibcn; and three d?. Kezia, Jemima, aiul Utl-ecc;i. knzia

.,,. Nfhemiali Lincoln. Jpuudki in. IchaLoLl CJ5on. Rebecca m.

!".::-ii:n Lulce Pcrkin-.

Dcp.con Jnme? Packard died 17b5. aged 75.

]. Jrme>m. a Thayer, tlicy wcm to the westward.

I'. Keul.cn m. a Perkins ; they removed to Hebron, Maine.

ZACCIIEUS I\ 1CKARD.

Lived where Cyrus Packard now lives: he m. an Alden, had

no 5s. Eit-azer. and Simeon; and one d. iMercy, wlio m. Ezra

\Varren. Zaccheus Packard died 1775, aged 82.

1. Elea/.er m. a Richards, he went to the westward.

2.- Simeon m. a Perkins; had si^: sons, Simeon, Isaiah, Zenas,

!;arnahas. Alden, and Benjamin; and five ds. Huldah, INlehitable,

:Uary, OHve, and Patty. Huldah m. Howard Cary, Esq. IMary m.

-Voah Packard. Olive m. David Ford. Patty m. Captain jN""?-

iiemiah Lincohi.

Simeon 2d died in the army, 1732, aged 20.

Isaiah m. a Packard ; had four ss. Hezekiah, Zibeon, Simeon,

diid Lucius; and one d. r)etsey.

Hezekiah m. a Gurney. Zibeon m. a Bicknell. Simeon 3d

ni. a Kingman.

Zenas m. a Thayer ; had five ss. Zenas, Hosea, Benjamin, Lo-

iirr/.o, and Horatio; and five ds. Deborah, Charlotte, Rachel,

''buy, and Lydia. Deborah m. a Holmes. Charlotte m. a Wild,

/.(nas 2d m. a Horton. Hosea m. a Holmes.

Barnaba;. Alden, and Benjamin, settled in the State of jMainc.

ABILL PACKARD,
^•ivcd where Captain Kathanicl Wales now lives; he m. an

-'aes, was a Captain in the militia, had eight ss. x\biel, Josiah,

' -hua, Thomas, Timothy, Daniel, Eliab, and Benjamin; and

'^'o ds. Sarah, and Betsey. Sarah m. Deacon Ebenezer Snell.

f^'Hsey m. Jacob Edson. Captain Abiel Packard was the great-

'-'• land'holder in the North Pari-h : he owned a thousand acres

' bir,(] in one body, and settled seven of his sons on the same.

C;p^ain Abiel Packard died 177G, aged 7G.

' • Alici died in youth.

-• -bj^i:,}^ Q-) ^^ Ames, was a Captain in the militia, had fiv--

' 'bisiaji,
.\},ip]^ Shepherd, Edward, and Ames ; and five ds. So-

4
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sonna, SariUi, Molly, Bef'^cy, and Anna. Susanna m. Samuel

Sturtevant, and aUGr\vard.< Lieutenant John Bicknell. Sartth m.

Ephraim Packard. Molly ni. Lieutenant Samuel Brett. Betsey

m. Deacon James Perkins. Anna m. Seth Snow. Captain Jo-

5iah Packard died 1793, aged 70.

Josiah 2d m. a Perkin.-, had two ss. Luke, and Ahicl ; and two

ds. Sally, and Rebecca. Sally m. Caleb Packard. Rebecca m.

Benjamin Kingman.—Luke m. a Battles, was a Captain in the

militia. Abicl 3d m. a Harri?, and lives in West Bridg-ewater.

Abiel 2tl, and Edward, live in Hebron, Maine. Shepherd lives

single. Ames m. a Joy, had two ss. William, and Charles ; and

four ds. Nancy, Susan, Bet?ey, and Bathsheba. William m. a

Norton.

3. Joshua m. an Alden, had four ss. Caleb, Joshua, Ralph, and

Lebbeus ; and one d. Mehitable. They all moved to the State

of Maine.

4. Thomas rn. a Howard, had five ss. Parmcnas. Thomas,

Cyrus, Daniel, and Elijah ; and three ds. Silence, Molly, and Zi-

bia. Silence m. Daniel Howard. iMoUy m. John Robinson.

Zibia m. Jacob Packard. Parmenas m. a Reynolds, was a Cap-

tain, had seven ss. Ambrose, Parmenas, Galen, Apollos, Roland,

Gideon, and Royal ; and two ds. Susanna, and Silence. Susanna

m. a Thayer. Silence m. Captain John Packard. Ambrose m.

a White. Galen m. a Horlon. Apollos m. a Brett. Roland in.

a, Dyer.

Thomas 2d m. an Edson, had two ss. Azor, and Austin. Azor

m. a Howard. Austin graduated at Providence 1821, is studying

law.

Thomas Packard 2d died 1818, aged 55.

Cyrus m. a Kingman. Daniel m. a Keith. Elijah m. a Pack-

ard. The tv,-o last moved to Pelham.

5. Timothy m. an Alden, had six ss. Bethuel, Calvin, Lu... -A

Perez, Timothy, and Edson ; and one d. Sarah, who m. Elisha

Eames. Bethuel settle.! in the State of Maine. Calvin settle<l

at Easton. The other four went to the westward.

Timothy Packard died 1130, aged 48.

6. Daniel m. a Perkins, and moved to the westward.

7. Eliab m. a Packard, and went to the westward.

8. Benjamin m. a Phinney, left no childrer^ , He gave bis prop

efty to Captain Adin Packard.

Benjamin Pacliard died 1G08, aged 59.
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SETII PACKARD,
V.<i.rSon of Israel, and grandson of Zaccheus, the son of Samuel

r.-ykiird, before mentioned. He m. a Bryant, had four ss. Isaac,

S, th, Abuer, and Jonathan ; and seven ds. Sarah, Lucy, Mercy.

Moliitable, Mary, Jerufha, and Abigail. Sarah m. Samuel Colo.

L'.icy ni. Ebenezer Edson. Mercy m. Thomas West. Mehita-

Mo m. Barnabas Howard, Esq. Mary m. Simeon Alden. Jeru-

•hri and Abigail m. two brothers at Dorchester by the name of

Leeds.

1. Isaac settled at Petersham.

2. Scth m. a Leach, and lived at Roxbury.

3. Abncr settled at Conway, N. li.

4. Jonathan m. an Alger, had seven •is. Israel, Reuel, Otha,

Aipheus, Asa, Isaac, and Alba ; and one d. Betsey, who m. a Wat-

ton. Israel m. an Edson, has seven ss. Josiah, Melvin, Sidney,

Liberty, Israel, Aipheus and Henry; and two ds. Arvilla and Su-

sanna.

Reuel, and Alba live in Randolph. Otha lives in N. H. Asa

lives in West Bridgewater. Isaac lives in Middleborough. Ai-

pheus died in youth. Seth Packard died 1788, aged 82.

.^'ATHA.X PACKARD,
"vVa.s son of Zechariah Paclcard, of West Bridgewater, a descend-

li.'it of Samuel Packard, before mentioned ; he m. a Jackson, was

a Captain, had seven ss. OHver, EHjah, Nathan, Ransom, Perez,

!^ullivan, and Jonas ; and live ds. Sarah, Abigail, Lydia, Olive,

tnd Roxana. Sarah m. a Lathrop. Abigail m. Jonas Howard.

Lydia m. a Clapp. Olive m. Samuel Dickerman. Roxana m. a

K.indall.

Captain Nathan Packard died 1798. aged 65.

Oliver m. a Dunbar; Ransom m. a Thatcher : they live in the

•"' de of New-York. Elijah m. a Beals, and lives in West

irijgewater. Nathan m. a itlanly ; w-as a Lieutenant. Perez

tii. a Reynolds. Sullivan m. a Jackson.

A'ATHA.Y PERRY,
^'« ^« son of Nathan Perry, of Norton. He m. a Clapp; is a Phy-
»i<-!.iti;—has one s. William ; and two ds. Julia, and Sophia.

MARK PERKLVS,
^ ^'w from Ipswich. 1741 ; his wile was a Whipple ; had four

-osiah, Jonathan, Isaac, and Je^se : and hve d:. Dorothy, Sh'
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rah, Jemima, i^Iartha, and jMaiy. Dorothy m. Jacob Packard;

Sarah m. Ehenrxer Packard : Jemima m. Levi Keilh ; Martha

m. Nathan Packard ; Alary m. Simeon Packard.

Mark Perkins died 175G ; aged 58.

1. Jo^fiah m. an Eds-on ; had five ss. Mark, Jo?iah, Benjamin.

Jacob, and Shepherd ; and four ds. Mehitable, Abigail, Sarali,

and Sylvia. I^iehitable m. Daniel Ames ; Abigail m. Benjamin

Hay\vard.

Josiah Perkins died 1798, aged 73.

1. Mark m. a Washburn; has five ds. Ciiarity, Phebe, Sibil,

Susanna, and Sail}'. Charily m. Captain Asa Jones ; l"'hebe m.

David IMacombcr; Sibil rn. Josiah Dunbar; Susanna m. David

Packard ; Sally m. Waldo Field. Benjamin lives in State of

Maine ; Jacob lives at Springfield.

2. Josiah 2d m. a Reynolds ; had two ss. Jonas, and Nahum ; and

one d. Glci-'itable, who m. Charles Keith. Jonas graduated at

Pro^idcnce in 1813 ; is settled in the ministry in Braintree ; he

m. a Keith. Kahum m. a Copeland ; Sliepherd m. a Perkins:

had three ss. Azel. Josiah, and Zadoc ; and one d. Susanna.

3. Jonathan rn. a Packard ; had three ss. Jonathan, George,

and Daniel ; and four ds. Abigail, Ptuby, Susanna, and Parna.

Abigail m. Jonathan Cary ; Piuby m. Alpheus Gary ; Susanna m.

Robert Howard. Jonatlian 2d m. a flow.ird—has one s. Moses :

George lives in Canada.

Lieutenant Jonathan Perkins died in lu02, aged 71.

4. Isaac m. an Edson ; settled at Titicut.

3. Jesse m. a Field ; was a Captain in tiio militia, and one o!

the Selectmen a number of years. He had one s. Zadoc; and

one d. Rachel ; who m. Shepherd Perkins ; he afterward m. a

Phinney ; had one s. Jes-e.

Zadoc m. a Packard; had two ss. Ansel, and Sidney. Ansel

m. a Battles ; Sidney m. a Capen ; Jesse 2d ra. Betsey, daughter

of the Rev. Thomas Crafts.

LUKE PERKLVS,

Was nephew to Mark Perkins, and came with him from Ipswicl;-

He rn. a Packard; he lived awhile in Stoughton Corner; wasr/i

Ensign there ; he had two ss. James, and Luke ; and seven 'b

Anna, Jemima, Mary, Kezia, Susanna, Patty, and Phebe. Ann •

rj. Jonas Reynolds; Jemima m. Joseph Reynolds; Mary a
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I (^',;ajn William French; Kezia m. Tvlatthew Packard; Susanna

I ri! ."iini-^on Brett ; Patty m. Gideon Lincoln; Phebe m. Asaph

I {? .\v:ini, Esq.; Jainc> nu a Packard; lives in iMinot, Elaine;

I [. .r.o in. a Snell ; live? in Winthrop, Maine.

I
Ensign Luke Perkins died in 1776, aged 51.

I
REV. JOKV PORTER,

I
U'as son of Samuel Porter, of Abington. He graduated at Cam-

I bridge in 1736 ; was ordained over tlie 4th churcli of Christ, in

i, DriJgewater, October 13th, 1740. He m. OHve Johnson, of

I Canterbury, Conn. She had one d. and died soon after, in the

' 23d year of her age ; her daughter survived her but a few

^ >ear.?. He m. Mary Huntington, of Lebanon, Conn, had five ss.

f John, Huntington, David, Jonathan, and Eliphalet ; and three ds.

i
Olive,. Polly, and Sibil. OHve m. John Crafts; Polly m. Rev.

I Thomas Ci-afls. Sibil went to visit her sister at Princeton,

•: and died there.

\ 1. John graduated at Yale College in 1770. He studied di-

I
vinity and preached awhile. When the war broke out between

I
i-ritain and America, in 1773, he took a Captain's commission,

I
.lud went into the army. He made a good othcer, and was pro-

I
Djoted to the rank of Major. He let'i the army a short time

I
''ofore the peace, went, to tlie West-Indies, and died there.

I
David, who was a tw'm to Jonathan, when about ten years old.

K got into a chaise ; the horse ran, threw him out, broke one of

i
his legs, it was taken off, and he lived but a short time.

I Huntington, Jonathan, and Eliphalet, graduated at Cambridge

i
.:» 1777. llunliugtoais settled at Pvye, N. H. Jonathan studied

I
vliysic, went aboard a Privateer as surgeon, and has not been

I
iicard of since. F.li}>halet is settled in the ministry at Roxbury.

I
Kev. John Porter died March li,'ih, 1802, in the 87th year of

I fiis age, and 02d of his ministry^.

I . ..

I
JOHX PRATT, ;'

I
'»as an early settler in the North Parish; had five ss. Barnabas,

I
-'ohn, Tiiomas, Consider, and Jesse; and two ds. Margery, and

I
''n^ciUa. Margery m. a Tribou; Pri-:cil!a m. a Smith; Barnaba*

I

in. a Downie ; had t\vo ss. Thaddeus. and Barnabas : and four ds.

'i

'''^- I'orter n!aiTi*^d 481 couple; baptized 1359; admitted into thr

I -"•''^h 464; attended fimerah. 705.
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Catharine, Blary, habel, and Susanna. Catharine m. Jereir.iit,

Thayer; Mary m. Asa Battles ; Isabel m. a Bruncck; Sucanna

m. Simeon Davis ; Tbaddeus m. a Churchill ; Barnabas m. a

French; they both live in the State of Maine.

Thomas m. a Jones ; liad four ss. Consider, Thomas, Lot, and

ISoah ; and two ds. Margery, and Mercy. Margery ni. a Bolton
;

Mercy m. a Spear; Consider died iu the arm}'; Lot and Noah
live in Vermont.

Thomas 2d m. a Thayer ; had three ss. Edward, Asa, and Arba

;

and eiglit ds. Silvia, Azuba, Rebecca, Henrietta, Susanna, Polly.

Emily, and Abigail.

Nathaniel and Thomas Reynolds were son? of

Reynolds, of Boston. Their mother was a Snell. They both

came to live in Bridgewater while young, and setiled near to-

gether in what is called the west-shares.

A'ATHAjXIEL REY^^OLDS,

M. a Hartwell ; was a Justice of the Peace, and one of the Se-

lectmen a number of years. He had two ss. Philip, and Jena?.

He afterwards m. a Tolman ; had four ss. Timothy, JN'athanie!.

David, and Jonathan; and three ds. Hannah, Bloily, and Silence.

Hannah m. Lieutenant William Packard
,
Molly m. Deacon Ebe-

liczer Packard.

1. Philip m. a Packard; had two ss. William, and Philip: ani

two ds. Polly and Charity. Polly m. a Belcher ; Charity m.

Leonard Orcutt ; William lives in State of Maine ; Philip Ci

liv^es in Stoughton.

2. Jonas m. a Perkins; had five ss. Jonas, Isaac, John, David, ani

Jonathan ; and two ds. Anna and Polly. Anna m. Josiah Perkinf,

Polly m. Isaac French. Jonas 2d m. a Hayward
; Isaac m. i

Ford.

Nathaniel Reynolds, Esq. and his four youngest sons, removei

to Vassalboro' Maine.

THOMAS REY.yOLDS,

M. a Turner; had three ss. Joseph, Thomas, and Josiah : an-

•four ds. Amy, Betsey, Susanna, and Patty. Amy id. Silas Dijnb;:r;

Susanna m. Oliver Howard ; Patty m. Captain Parnien'-

Packard.
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i

I 'i'hoioa!^ Reynolds died 1795, aged 77.

I
J. Joseph ni. a Perkins; had six ss. Ichabod, Joseph, Daniel,

} ,-,r:;eon, Azel, and Thomas ; and live ds. Jemima, Olive, Amy,

I
J' i^nnna and Vesta. Olive m. Josepli Macomber ; Amy m, Zi-

? r.'icon Howard ; Vesta m. Isaac Clapp ; Ichabod m. a Brett—lives

I /I .Minot, Maine; Joseph 2d m. a Dunbar; Simeon in. a Siiell

;

I Tliomas 3d m. a Pike.

I
2. Thomas 2d m. a Thayer; lives in State of IMaine.

;;
3. Josiah m. a Phillips; lives in Chester, Vermont.

WILLIAM SUA JV,

Was son of Benjamin Shaw, of Abington. He m. a West ; had

fi/ur ss. William, Dan, Napthtali, and Micah ; and four ds. Han-

:..ili, Rhoda, Betsey, and Patience. He ai^terward m. a Smilh ; had

t:.e d. Nabby. Hannah m. Mark Packard; Rhoda m. Benjamin

Kitigman ; Betsey m. Isaac Horton ; Patience m. Captain Natha-

Mel Southworth ; Nabb'y m. Ziba Wood.

William Shaw died 1809, aged 79.

1. ^Viiliam 2d m. a Washburn; had a number of children.

2. Dan m. a Perkins; settled at Lime, N. H.

3. Napthali graduated at Dartmouth College in 1790. Settled

) the ministry at Kensington, N. H. He m. Polly Crafts.

4. Micah m. a Kingman ; had four ss. Newton, Addison, Mar-

'us, and Zibeon; and four ds. Caroline, iMary, Hannah, and

Uhoda. Mary m. Abiel Kingman ; rse\/ton m. a Packard.

JOSEPH SYLVESTER,
'Wsson of Israel Sylvester, of Duxbury, who m. Abigail, daugh-

t uf Josiah Snell, of Bridgewater. He m. Lucy, daughter of

•S'liraim Sampson, of Middleborough. They moved into the

'"•rth Parish in 17G9. He had five ss. Seth, Joseph, Benjamin,

'-"iiih, and Ephraim ; and one d. Lucy.

•'^'-•th and Benjamin are dead.

•'•'^cph m. a Howard ; is a Justice of Peace ; had two ss. Gus-
''^•'- sad Algernon ; and four ds. Abigail, Hannah, Clynthee, and
•"^ Uhy. Abigail and Wealthy died in youth. Gustavus m. a

''-i.i!i lives at Tiverton, R. I.

•'-"*.'ph Sylvester died 1808, aged 84.





JOIIX SMITH,
Was son of John Smith, of East Bridgewatev, the son of Jolr:

Smith, of Randolpli. He m. an Ed?on ; had two ss. Albert, and

Harrison ; and two ds. Salome, and Racliel.

n ZECIIARLIII S.YELL,

Was son of Josiah, and grandson of Thoma? Snell, an early set-

tler in Bridgewater. He was one of the first settlers in the

North Parish; m. a Howard; was a Deacon in the church; had

three ss. Issachar, Zcbedee, and Ebenezer ; and one d. Abigail.

who m. Robert Howard.

Deacon Zechariah Snell died in 17G8, aged-64.

1. Issachar rn. a Hayward ; was a Justice of the Peace, and

one of the Selectmen several years ; had one s. Issachar ; and

four ds. Wehitable, Abigail, Sarah, and Hannah. IMehitable died

in youth ; Abigail m. Caleb Howard, Esq. ; Sarali m. Turner

Torrey ; Hannah m. Oakes Tyrrcl.

Issachar Snell, Esq. died in 1820, aged 88.

Issachar Snell, jr. graduated at Cambridge in 1797 ; m. a Keith;

settled at Winthrop, Maine, and is distinguished as a Physicia:;

and Surgeon.

2. Zebedee in. a Howard; was a Cap.iain in the militia; hao

two ss. Zechariah, and Oliver; and tlire.e ds. Hannah, Marth:-.

and iNIolly. He afterwards ra. a Hayward ; hud one s. Zebedee :

and three ds. Abigail, Lavina, and Mary. Hannrdi m. Danie:

Field; 3Iartha m. William Reynolds; Molly m. Dr. Tillson

.

Lavina m. Zibcon Brett; Mary m. Simeon Reynolds; Zechariah

m. a Sylvester ; Oliver m. a Beals ; Zebedee 2d m. an Ames.

3. Ebenezer m. a Packard ; settled at Cummington ; was a Ju-

tice of the Peace, and Deacon there ; was the Father of tl.'

Rev. Thomas Snell, of North Brookfield.
,

CHARLES S.YELL,

Was son of Josiah, son of Thomas Sneil bi:fo;'ernent!oned. H'

m. a Packard; had three ss. Charles, Nathaniel, and Sliepher^i.

and four ds. Silence, Susanna, Hannah, and Abigail. Silencer

Ebenezer Howard ; Susanna m. Abiel Harris ; Haimah m. Jon

than Keith: Abigail m. Capt. Levitt Thayer.

Charles Snell died in 1771, aged 51.

Charles 2d rn. a Kingrnan : had tliree s=. Alvan, Matthcv.-,
''
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t r^ru-; t^nd one d. Polly—she died in youth. Alvin m. a Brj'-

I ;r..', : ."ikUthew m. a Southworth ; Cyrus m. a Shaw ; Nathaniel

1 Its ringle ; Shepherd in. a Thayer.

I

JOSEPH S.XELL,

f W ;i> brother to Charles Snell. He graduated at Cambridge in

I I7.)5; m. a 'Williams ; had two ss. Joseph, and Gilbert; and two

? i:. Molly, and Olive. Olive m. an iVlger.

.I().=ci>h Snell died 1791, aged 78.

Joseph 2d m. a widow Cook ; had four ss. Alfred, Joseph,

I
George, and John; and four ds. Ann.Abignil, Hannah, and Azu-

I
:a. Gilbert lives single ; Alfred m. IMary Ann Fvowley; Joseph

^ i! m. Jane Caldor.

ELEAZER SXOJV,

'^Vas son of Eleazer Snow of West Bridgewatcr, a descendant of

,5
''Villiam Snow, one of the first settlers in the town. He m. a

f
'iVood ; was a Lieutenant in the Rerolutionary War; had three

f ^^. FJeazer, Jonathan, and Silas; and seven ds. Mary, Priscilla,

'

fk't-=cy. Sarah, Zevina, Mercy, and Phebe. J\lary, Priscilla, and

Zcvina m. Snows; Sarah ni. a Merritt ; Mercy m. a \Vilmoth
;

I I'hebe m. a Crafts.

I
Lieutenant Eleazer Snow died in 1797, aged 64.

f
1. Eleazer 2d m. a D.unbar ; settled in State of New-York.

I
2. Jon.(th;in m. a Sno-.v; is a Justice of the Peace ;

has four

J ^Jonathan. Sprague, IMartin, and Thomas ; and four -'s. Huldah,

i Jufanna, Sabrina, and Relief Huldah rn. a Willis; .^usanna ni.

I
-llixon; Sabrina m. a Selee ; Jonathan 2d ni. a Bryant j

Sprague

1
') a Kingman ; Martin m. a Wilbur.

3. Silas m. a Cole.

I
Constant, Edward, Lemuel and Benjamin Southworth, were

I
M of Edward Southworth, of Middleborough, who was a des-

^ ^'ndant of Constant Southworth, one of the proprietors of

I
^'I'iigewater, and one of the agents who purchased the soil of the

• f.itives. These four brothers were early settlers in the North

I

I
COASTJ.Vr SOUTHWORTH,

\
"i H Keith

; was an Ensign in the militia; had fourss. Nathaniel,

j

'/' kieU Jedediah, and Constant ; and two ds. Betsey, and Sarah.

I
'

'
'^ey m, Joseph Cole ; Sarah died single.

i 5
i
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Ensign Constant Southworth died in 1775, aged 64.

1. Nathaniel m. a Howard; had three «s. Simeon, NatbanioU

and David; and one d. Patty. He attervvards m. a Brett: h;ul

one d. Kata. Patty died in youth; Kata m. .Anii)rose Keith;

Simeon settled at Ward; Nathaniel 2d xaSk Shaw; settled ;)t

Lime, N. H. ; David died in youth.

2. Ezekiel m. a Newman ; went to the westward.

3. Jedediah m. an Atherton ; settled at Stoughtoa.

4. Constant 2d died in youth,

EBWARD SOUTHWORTlh
M. a Packard ; had three s=. Uriah, Perez, and Abia ; and five

ds. Desire, Bridget, Lydia, Avis, and Fear. They all moved to

Pelham, except Perez.

Perez m. a Kingman ; has five ss. John, Edward, Martin. Ben-

jamin, and Perez ; and six ds. Harmony, Hannah, Eunice, Polly,

Sophronia, and Lucy. Harmony m. Deacon Seth Alden ; Han-

nah m. John Ames ; Eunice m. Daniel Alden ; Sophronia m.

Alva Noyes ; Lucy m. Oman Cole ; John m. a Howard—settled

at New-Bedibrd ; Edward m. a Howard ; was a Colonel in the

militia ; Martin m. a Packard ; Benjamin m. a Packard—lives in

Winthrop, Maine ; Perez m. a Leach.

LEMUEL SO UTIJ IVqR TH,

M. a West ; had one d. Mehitable ; who ra. John Gurney.

BEXJAMLY SOUTHWORTH,

M. a Smith ; they had no children.

SILAS STURTEVANT,
Was son of Cornelius Sturtevant, ot^ Plympton; m. a Sampson;

had two ss. Ephraim, and Silas ; and two ds. Molly, and Eliza-

beth. Elizabeth m. Lewis Johnson; Ephraim m. a Howard-

Had one d. Lucy, who m. Oliver Howard.

Silas Sturtevant died in 1814, aged 84.

SETH S.YOW,

Was son of Nathaniel Snow, of Orleans, on the Cape. He cam?

to live in the North Parish in 1783. M. a Packard; had two s>-

Josiah, and Nirthaniel; and four ds. Sally, Acsah, Hannah, ;ind

Mary. Harxaah died in 1815. aged 13. Sally died ia 1816, ag^'*





i-y Mrs. Snow died in July, ICCO, aged 52. Ac?ah died at

(•rIeaDS in August, 1820, aged 20. Josiah died in October, IS-^O,

s^'cd 16.

I
^eth Snow aftcrwaid m. a Widow Norton.

I .ARCHIBALD THOMPSON.
^-'>fil486

He, and his wife, and son Robert, came to Amcj-ica in 1724.

ilc lived awhile in Abington, and in South Eridgewater, where

r.icst of his children were born. He afterward moved into the

North Pari-^h. He had five ss. Robert, Thoma.-', Archibald,

.' :nies, and John; and three ds. Jane, Betsey, and Anna. Jane

\h. a Gamiel ; Betsey m. a Strobridge; Ann m. a Fulton.

Archibald Thonifison died in 1776, aged 85.*

1. Roltcrt ni. a Smith; moved to Lor:dondcrry.

-. Thomas m. a Strobridge ; had four ss. John, Thomas, "\Vil-

i.am, and James ; and three ds. Mary, Anna, and Elizabeth.

Mary m. Gary Hayward; Anna m. a Buxton ; Elizabeth m. John

i tttengill. John m. an Allen; vras a Captain; moved to the

^'ite of Maine. Thomas 2d m. a Kingman ; was a Captain in

she militia ; has one s. John ; and four ds. Charlotte, Sophronia,

-fane, and Martha. Cbirlotte m. Charles Packard; John m. a

.-wnes; William settled in the State of Maine; James 2d m, a

'liecsman ; had one s. Thomas ; and t^vo ds. Betse}', and Olive.

Olive m. John Field.

Thomas Thompson died in 1810, aged 81.

3. Archibald 2d m. a Robinson ; settled in Kova-Scotia.

•1. James graduated at New-Jersey College in 1761. He
C-' ached awhile afterward; was a Preceptor of an Academy in

'"'
-irlo-ton, S. C.

j- John died young.

TURXER TORREY,
'"'' "" "on of Deacon David Torrey, of Abington, son of David

^"^rrey. of Weymouth. Hem. a Sncll ; had two ds. Almeda,
^'- i "ally.

.* '• '; dd Thotnpson made thr- first spmning footvvheel iu Nc-w-EnglaiKl
'

•
* 'f-^'-t of his posterity fcl'iow the same occupation.
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LEMUEL TYRREL,
Was son ol" Jacob, and grandson of Thomas TyrrcJ, cf Abington;

m. a Trask ; had three ss. Jacob, Lemuel, andZiboon; and tour

ds. Abigail, Susanna, iViehitable, and Polly. Abigail m. Lewis

Ilaydcn; Susanna m. Thomas Nightingale ; Jacob lives in East

Bridgewater.

SETH THAYER,
Was son of Richard Thayer, of West Bridgewater. He m. a

Prey; had three ss. Enos, :\Iicah, and Seth ; and three ds. Han-
nah, Susanna, and Mary. Hannah m. Daniel Gary ; Mary m.

Silas Howard.

Seth Thayer died in 17PS, aged 72.

Enos m. a widow Reynolds
; had no children. Micah died in

youth. Seth 2a m. a Thayer ; had eight ss. Enos, Micah, Seth,

Eliphalet, Zechariah, Zebah, Samuel, and Charles ; and one d.

Hannah, who ni. Thomas Dunbar. Enos 2d m. a Damon ; Micah,

and Seth, live at Springfield: Eliphalet m. a Stone; Zechariah
lives in the State of Maine ; Zcbah m. a Stone.

JOH.y TILDE.y,
Was son of John Tilden of Canton; m. a Howard; has two ss.

John, and Howard ; and four ds. Polly, Susanna, Abigail, and La-
Vina. Polly m. Caleb Howard ; John m.ja Reynolds.

JOSHUA JVARRE.\\

M. an Orcutt; bad three ss. Ebcnczcr, Ezra, and Joshua; and
three ds. Hannah, Mary, and Sarah. His daughters never
married.

1. Ebenezer m. a Nightingale; had two ss. Ebenezer, and
Joshua; and six ds. Mary, Jane, Susanna, Sarah, Jemima, and
Lydia. Mary m. Ebenezer Edson ; Jane m. a Wentworth ; Su-

sanna m. Seth Harris; Sarah m. a Billings; Jemima m. a

Whiting.

Ebenezer 2d m. a Warren
; had six ss. Simeon, Ebenezer.

Cyrus, Galen, Abiah, and Seth ; and three ds. Cynthia, Eunice:
and Asuba.

Joshua 3d lives at Lime, New-Hampshire.
2. Ezra m. a Phillips

; had three ds. Hannah, Eunice, aaJ
Mary. He afterwards m. a Packard

; had four ss. Ezra, Piuiu'-
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iioiijimin, and Artemas ; and two ds. More}', and Polly, fie m.

i ui.loNV Tyrrel for his third wife ; had one d. Jennet.

l//sa. WaiTen's sons all settled in the State of Maine.

;). Joshua m. a Leach ; had two ss. Joshua, and William ; and

one d. Ruby.

THOMAS WALES,
Was son of Deacon Nathaniel Wales, of Stoughton, and grandson

of Deacon Thomas Wales, of Randolph. He m. a Belcher;

hud Iwo ds. Hannah, and Lydia. He afterwards m. a Hobart

;

had two ss. Thomas, and Nathaniel; and one d. Mary. Hannah

Bi. James Cary ; Lydia m. a Q,iiin ; I\lary m. aCollamore;

Thomas 2d m. a Packard; Nathaniel m. a Gushing.

JOHN WALES,
Was brother to Thomas, above mentioned. He m. a Howard

;

had tv.'o ds. Mehitable, and Anna. He afterwards m. a Capen ;

iiad one s. John ; and two ds. Susanna, and Sally. Mehitable m.

Isaac Curtis; Anna m. William French; Susanna m. Eiiab Whit-

Eian, Esq. ; Sally died in youth.

John 2d m. a Howard.

ELIAB WHITMAN,
V.'as son of Seth A. Whitman, of East Bridgewater, the son of

Nathan, the son of Thomas, the son of Nicholas, the son of

Thomas Whitman, who came from Weymouth, and wns one of

tiie first settlers in Bridgewater.

i Eiiab Whitman graduated at Providence, in 1807 ; be m. a

\

'''^ ales ; and is in the profession of law.

[.
EPHRALM WU.LIS,

I
»'»iis son of Elkanah, the son of Nathaniel Willis, one of the first

I
«ltlers in Bridge\%ater. He m. a Ganza; had two ss. Ephraim

\
'' 'j John ; and two ds. Anna and Betsey.

I Ephraim Willis died 1790, aged 76.

I
L Ephraim 2d m. an Egerton, had one s. Stilman ; and one d.

f.

'-'liy. He m. a second wife, had four ss. Ephraim, James, 3IiI-

I
' ~'f! and David; and two ds. Frances and Sally. Polly ni. Jacob

I

I'-iiibar. Frances m. Thomas Willis. Sally m. a Hunt. Stil-

I
"'"ifi m. a Snow. Ephraim 3d lives at Easton. James m. a

I ?--ler.

I
-'• Johnni. an Egerton ; has two ss. Isaac, and John ; and five

V
'^'- Abigail, Eunice, Nancy, Sally, and Betsey. Abigail m. a

I
I
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WhUin^. Eunice m. Reuel Lincoln. Nancy m. Rcuel Dun-

bar. Sally m. Oliver Dunbar. Betsey m. a Baritford. haao

m. a Hubbard. John m. a Howard.

There was a family of Waldos among the first settlers in the

North Parish ; they were driven from Chelmsford by the In-

dian= ; they lived near where Gideon Howard, Esq. now lives;

they etaid there but a few years, and moved to Pomi-ret, Conn.

Three of their daughters married in Bridgewatcr. One m.

Thomas Hayward, one m. Ephraim Cary^ and one m. iiichard

Field.

The late Rev. Mr. Weld, of Eraintree, was son of another oi

the daughters.

Robert I\Iorrison, Alexander Wilson, David Brown, and Thoma?

Henry, came from Ireland about 1740. The two first were

married ; the other two were single men. They settled in the

North Parish, and near together ; the three first on land now

owned by Howard Cary, Esq. and Thomas Henry where Theron

Ames now lives : they were pious, industrious people. Mobert

Morrison had two ss. William, and Alexander; they came from

Ireland with him; he had one son John, l/ioi^n here.

William m. a Strobridge ; settled in Middleborough. Alex-

ander m. an Erskine ; lived in Boston. John m. a Giflin ; set-

tled in Connecticut. He was the father of the Rev. Githn Mor-

rison, in the Isle of Saba, West-Indies.

Robert Morrison died in 1764, He was the first person the

hell tolled for in the North-Parish.

Alexander Wilson had one d. who m. John McBride.

David Brown m. a IMiller ; had two ss. John, and James: anJ

one d. Anna. He died in the prime of life.

Thomas Henry m. a Miller ; had six ss. Thornap^:James, John.

David, Samuel, and William; and three ds. Jennet, xMargaret,

and Nancy. Jennet m. Hnsea Dunbar of Halilax. Two of he:

ds. m. in Bridgewatcr ; one m. a Mitchell, and one Zepbaniah

Howard.

About the year 1771, Thomas Henry and all his family, c^-'

cept Jennet, moved to Harpei-sfield, New- York, in 1775 or if

Thomas and James were killed by the Indians and Tories, a'^^

John was taken prisoner and died in Canada.
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Wilson, and McBridc, and his family, and the Uro jj. of

D.ivid Brown, vvcnt to Hnipei-jfjcld.

Thesis follov.iug hitnilies lived in 3 corner of Stoughton, and

'.vore incorporated with the North Parish.

MOSES CURTIS, .

Was son of Thcophilus Curtis, of Qiiinc y, and grandson of Henry

;
Cmlis, who came from EoglanJ, and settled in Marblehead.

t Moses Curtis lived where the Rev. Joel Briggs now lives ; m.

; til A-h!y ; was a Captain in the militia ; had five ss. Edward,

i Thcophilus, Ashly, William, and Moses ; and three ds. Dorothy,

;
y\c.vy^ and Hannah. Dorothy in. Benjamin Porter; Mary m.

i Dcacou Jonathan Cary ; Hannah m. Nathaniel Littlcfield.

|- Captain Moses Curtis died in 17G3, aged 90.

I
1. Edward m. a Howard; was a Captain in the army; had

I
tiiree ss. Edward, Joseph, and Benjamin ; and three ds. Hannah,

f Dorothy, and Naomi. Hannah m. John Battles; Dorothy m.

f
Captain Abel Thayer; Naomi m. a Badger.

t Captain Edward Curtis removed to the westward.

I
2. Theophilus m. a Thayer ; was a Captain in the militia

;

J bd three ss. Theophilus, Jesse, and Moses; and three ds. Eu-

I r:iro, Elizabeth, and rielief Eunice m. Edmund Soper;Ehza-

I
U'th m. Captain Simeon, Leach ; Relief m. Peter Dunbar.

I
Captain Theophilus C'vrti? died in 1705, aged 85.

I Theophilus 2d m. a Keith ; had two ss. Josiah, and Theoph-

I
Vi^

I Jesse and Moses died in youth.

I 3. Ashly m. a Haydcn ; had five ss. A^hly, Jonathan, Barna-

\ -•> Isaac, and Simeon ; and five ds. Sarah, Hepzibah, Beulah.

I
-"'Hy, and Hannah. Sarah m. Edmund Pcttengill ; Hepzibah m-

1 'ueon Howard; Beulah m. a Nilos ; Molly died in youth;

1 '••'mah m. a Thayer. Ashly 2d m. a Fuller; settled in Hebron,

.:;<-' Jonathan m. a Vv'ales; settled in Randolph.—He is the

- ••-T of the Rev. Jonathan Curtis. Barnabas m. a Phinney

;

"din North Bridgewater ; had two ss. Bela, and "Isaac; and

' ' ds. OUvc, and Hannah. Hannah m. Alpheus Tribou; Bela

. - ^ Lincoln
; Isaac m. a Wales.

''•''-caad Simeon went to the westward.

,

' "^ViUiam m. a Wales ; had five ss. William, Thomas, Daniel,

I
'

; '^*5. and Samuel; and two ds. Joanna, aiid Sarah. Joanna m.

; -l.-ijiiel Wales; Sarah m. Nehemiah Howard; William 2d m.
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aLinGeld; Thoma? m. a Wales—was a Major in the militia;

Samuel m. a Harris—lives In State of jlaine. i

5. Moses m. a Vinson ; was a Captain in the old French war

;

had one s. Vinson ; and one d. Aholibama, who ^m. Timothy

Packard. He m. again, and moved to Plaintield.

SJMEO\ LEACH,
Was son of Giles Leach, of Halifax, a descendant of Giles Leach,

an early settler in Bridgewater. He m. a Curtis ; v/as a Cap-

tain in the Revolutionary War ; had one s. Lot ; and two ds. Re-

lief, and Vesta. Relief ra. Oliver Harris ; Vesta m. William

Harris; Lot m. a Keith; was a Captain; has one s. Simeon;

and one d. Betsey, who m. Peres Southworth.

Captain Simeon Leach died in 1777, aged 43.

DEPENDANCE FREXCH,
Was son of John French, of Randolph. He m. a Linfield ; had

four ss. Dependance, Levi, John, and William; and four ds.

Elizabeth, Mary, Silence, and Martha. Elizabeth m. Seth Bry-

ant ; I\Iary m. Jeremiah Deals ; Silence m. Ephraim Churchill

;

Martha m. Samuel Cheesman.

1. Dependance m. a Hammond; he died and left no

children. •

2. Leri [See North-Bridgewater.] (

3. John m. a Howard; was a Captain; had four ss. Artemas,

Daniel, Sidney, and John; and three ds. Zelopha, Olive, and

Amia. Zelopha m. Benjamin Ames ; Olive m. John Cobb ;
Anna

m. a Keith.

4. William m. a Perkins ; was a Captain in the mihtia ;
had

ones. Alpheus; and five ds.Rhoda, Rebecca, Patty, Sibil, and

Phebe. Rhoda m. a Carr ; Rebecca m. Colonel Cyrus Porter

;

Patty m. John Packard ; Sibil m. Zenas Drett; Phebe m. Cap-

tain Nathaniel Wale? : Alpheus m. a Brett.

Dependance French died in 1803, aged 89.

KATMAMEL LITTLEFIELD,

Was son of Nathaniel Littlefield of Braintree, m. a Curtis, had

two S3. Samuel, and Nathaniel ; and one d. Hannah, who m. a

Niles.

i. Samuel m. a Wentworth, was a Major in the mihtia; had

ave ss. Sair.ael, John, Hovenden, Charles, and Cassander; and

four u>. Dorothy, Sally, Abiziil, and Hannah. Dorothy m. Joha
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May. Sally m. SidRcy IlouarJ. Samuel 2d, John, and Hoven-
den, died in youth. Charles m. a Howard.

2. Nathaniel 2d m. a Tucker, had lour ss. Nathaniel, James,

Isaac, and Darius ; and two ds. Bet-ey, and Myra. Nathaniel 3d
m. a Brown. Darius m. a Howaxd. James m. a Gary.

^ JOSEPH rOUTER,
Was son of Samuel Porter 2d of Abington. He m. a Burrill,

had five ss. Joseph, Robert, Isaac, Lebbeus, and Cyrus ; and

four ds. Elizabeth, Hannah, Content, and Jlehitable. Elizabeth

m. Samuel .Lintlcld. Hannah m. Jonathan Battles. Content m.
William Glover. Mehitable m. Daniel Brown.

Joseph Porter died 1804, aged 74.

1. Joseph 2d m. a Capen, has no children.

2. Robert m. a Gay, was a Captain in the militia, had three

S3. Robert, John, and Joseph ; and tlirce ds. Betsey, Sally, and

Fanny. Robert 2d m. a Capen.

3. Isaac m. a Packard, had five ss. Rodolphus, Samuel, Reu-

ben, Martin, and Galen ; and three ds. Su-anna, Sybil, and Anna.

Susanna m. a Thomson. Sybil m. a Noyes.

4. Lebbeus settled ai Wrcntham.

5. Cyrus m. a FrencK* was a Major in the militia, had three

ss. Ahira, Cyrus, and Luther ; and four ds. Olive, Rebecca, Me-
hitable, and Eliza Ann. Olive m. Caleb Copeland.

JOIIX BATTLES,
Came froraTlymouth. m. a Curtis, had seven ss. John, Jonathan,

Samuel, Asa, Uriah, Edward, and Curtis ; and th-ree ds. Hannah,

Rebecca, and Susanna. Hannah m. a Jordan. Rebecca m. a

Billings. Susanna m. a Lord.

1. John died in youth.

2. Jonathan m. a Porter, and settled in 5toughtOD.

3. Samuel settled in North Bridgewater, m. a Dyer, had five

ss. David, Samuel, Jason, Nahum, and Anson ; and four ds. Sybil,

Lucinda, Dorothy, and IMary. Sybil m. a Fobes. Lucinda m.

Captain Luke Packard. Dorothy m. Ansel Perkins. David

m. an Adams. Samuel died in youth. Jason lives in Boston.

4. Asa settled in North Bridgewater, m. a Pratt, had three ss.

Ara, John, and William ; and six ds. Poily, Betsey, Susanna, Mille,

Isabella, and Hannah. Polly m. a Cloaveland. Betsey m. a

firanch. Susanna m. a Reynolds. Isabella m. a Miller. Ara

ni. a Cheesman. John m. a Porter.

6. and 7. Edward and Curtis live in\'crmont.
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The t^vo follovring families lived in a corner cf Abin^ton. whicli

was included in the incorporation of the North Parish.

SETH FL2RRIS.

Came from Middleborough. in. an Alden, had tive s.«. Seth. Abiol,

Oliver, John, and Samuel ; and two ds. Rebecca and Abinh. He
afterwards m. a widow Phillips, had one d. Hannah. Rebecca
in. Richard Field. Abiah died in youth. Hannah m. Depend-
ence French.

Seth Harris died in 1797, aged 78.

1. Seth m. a V^'arren. bad two ss. Seth, and Martin; and four

di. Susanna, Olive, Rhoda, and Abiah. Seth 3d and Martin live

in the State of Maine.

2. Abiel m. a Snell, had three ss. Reuel, Abiel, and Kathaniel;

and four ds. Susanna, Meliitable, Patty, and Abiab. Su-anna m.

a Southworth, and afterward Matthew Snell. Mehitabie m.

Samuel Packard. Patty m. Dan Packard. Abiah m. a Loud.

Reuel lives in Braintree. Abiel 2d m. a Reynolds, had no chil-

dren. Abiel Harris, and his son Nathaniel, moved to Jay, Maine.

3.' Oliver m. a Leach, and lives at Stougiiton.

4. John m. an Edson, had six ss. Samuel, John, Isaac, Sid-

ney, Austin, and Madison; and four ds. jJybil, Abiojail, ?ilahala.

and Thirza. Sybil m. Gideon Howard. Abigail m. Abiel Pack-

ard. Mahala m. Silas Reed. Thirza m, a Reed. Samuel £.1

m, a Howard. John m. a Snell.

5. Samuel died in youth.

SAMUEL ALDEjX,

Was son of Samuel Alden of Thicut, wdio was a descendant oi'

John Alden, one of the first settlers in Bridgewater. He ni. ;i

"Williams, had seven ss. Daniel, Silas, Joseph, Samuel, Wiliiam?.

Seth, and Hosea ; and one d. Hannah, who m. Jaines Gary.

Samuel Alden died in 1816, aged 81.

1. Daniel m. a Gary, had three ss. Otis, Daniel, and Alphcu-;

and one d. Sally, who m. a Burr. Otis m. an Adams. Daniel 2'i

m. a Southworth ; he and Alpheus live in Randolph.

2. and 3. Silas and Joseph live in Jay, State of i\laine.

4. Samuel 2d m. a Ford, has one s. Sanford ; and three ds. M'

-

hitable, Hannah, and Sally.

5. Williams ra. a Linfield, has three ds. I^Iary, Lavina, ""-^

Clai'issa.

6. Seth m, a Southworth, and lives in Stoughton.

7. Hosea m. an Edson.





AHSSTOraCASe SKETOH

OF

T€©a?m ^rlUseltBfitTa?

I
North Bridgowator %vas, until very lately, a part of the tot^rn

f of Bridg-ewater, which was settled by a company from Duxbury.

f
The first settlcmeut, was in the year 1651 ; and in the year

I
165G, the town was incorporated.

\
The first settlements were, in what i? now called "West Bridge-

' water; and Mr. James Keith, a native of Scotland, was their

first minister.—He was ordained in 1664. The settlements ex-

tended first into the south part of the town. The South Pari.sh

was incorporated in 1710, and the East Parish in 1723.

i
There were no permanent settlements in what was afterwards

I
called the North Parish, until after Ihe year 1700; and the

I
first settlers were principally descendants from the first settlers

I in the town. .'

\ They continued a part of the West Parish, and attended

1 meeting there, until the year 17.33.

t In that year they sent a petition, signed by fifty-five persons,

i to the General Court, praying to be incorporated into a separate

t town. The petition was so far granted that they were set off a

separate precinct, called the North Parish.

The first parish meeting was held on the 5th of February,

i739. Timothy Keith was chosen Moderator, and Robert

I Howard, Clerk. The parish committee were Timothy Keith,

j David Packard, and Daniel Howard. Robert Howard, continued

• '0 be chosen parish clerk thirty-two years successively.

The inhabitants composing the North Parish had, in the year

i 1'37. erected a maeting-house ; it stood a httle south west of

j
^' hero the present meeting-house now stands.

;
The Rev. Mr. Dunbar, of Sloughton, preached the dedication

t
•'^•irnoi, from Solonion's Songs, viii. C—'• Vv'e have a little

\ ''-''•r, and she hath no breasts; whnt shall we do for our sister

t
''> ihe day wbeu she shall be spoken lor. 7-r
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A church was organized, September 10, 17 40, conM^tuig of

I'ourtcen mules and eleven females.

The Rev. John Po»ier, a native of Abinj^ton, was I'jieir first

Minister; he was ordained October 13, 1740, and died ?.larch 12.

1802, in the 87th year of his age, and G2d of his minisirv.

The llev. Asa Mcach was settled colleague with Mr. t'ortcr.

in October 15, 1800. He was dismissed by a mutual comicil in

1811.

The Rev. Daniel Huntington, their present pastor, w as son of

General Jedidiah Huntington, of New-l^ondon, and was ordained

October 28, 1812.

There were 4G4 added to the church in Sir. Porter's day, and

68 in I\lr. bleach's day ; and there have been 100 added under

Mr. Huntington's ministry. The present number is about 220.

Daniel Howard was the tirst Justice of Peace.

The first Militia Oilicers were Daniel Howard, Captain ; Robert

Howrrd, Lieutenant ; and Abiel Pad-.aid, Ensign. These were

succeeded by Robert Howard, Cajilaia ; Abiel Packard, Lieu-

tenant ; and Henry Kingrdan. Ensign. And those by Abiel Pack-

ard, Captain; Henry King^man, Lieutenant ; and Coa-iant Soulli-

worth, Ensign. These continued in ollice until about the yea:

1764, or 1765, when the militia were divided into two cuni})anies.

The officers in the north company w;.^re, Barnabas Howard,
'aptain, John Howard, Lieutenant, and Abel Packard, Ensijn

lie officers in the south company were, Isaac Packard, Car
tain, Josiah Packa d. Lieutenant, and Issachar Snell, Ensia-n

Tliose ofhcers held tiieir commissions till the Revolution, i:

1775. All militia ofhcers before the Revolution, were appoint-

ed by the Governor; from tliat time to the present, they hav
been chosen by their companies.

The inhabitants had so increased, that in 1762 it was foun"

necessary either to enlarge the meeting-house, or build a n-,-v-

one. They concluded to build a new one, and m-'de prepara-

tion for it the following V.'inter. In the Spring oi' 1763 tl;v;

began and laid the foundation, the frame was rai-ed in Ju:.'

and in December the house was linished. The curpent*^''

work was all done by carpenters who lived in the Pai^-

Colonel Simeon Cary, who was one of the huildirv:,- commit:

was master of the outside of the house. Colonel Jo^iah ii

den was master of the inside :—he built the puljiit and caao;'

Isaac Packard built the front work of the gallcrie>. The c:
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I (rirpcntei-s were Dc?.con Jonathan Cary, lienjamin Packanl, 311-

I
rah Packard, Seth Packard, Barnabas Pratt, Thomas Pratt, Jol'

I ['rrant, Gamaliel Bryant, Samuel Hayden, Phineas Paine, and

i Jeremiah Beals, who is the only one now alive.

I The new meeting-house was dedicated the last week in De-

i ceaiber. The Rev. Mr. Dunpak, of Stougliton, preached in the

I forenoon, from Isaiali 60th chanter, part of the 7th verse ;
—' /

f
-_)// glorify the house of tr'/ glory.'''' The Rev. John An'gier, of

i the East Parish, preached in the afternoon, from Psalm cvxii ] ;

I —u / "j^as glad -^hcn they said unto me. Let us go into the house of

I (he Lord.''- The first Sabbath in January, 1764, Mr. Porter

preached f )r the hrst time in the new meetina'-hnnse from Ilag-

\
gai, 2d chapter, part of the 0th verse ;

—" Tiie glory of this lalier

I home shall he greater than tJie former.'''

I
In the latter part of the year i7G4, the Parish procured a

I Bell for the meeUng-hon:-e ; the hr?A in the town.

The number of inhabitants in the Nortli Parish, Avere in this

year, 833 ; and the number of dwelling houses 120.

In the year 1769, when the duputes between England and

America had begun, and tlie importation of foreign goods was

stopped, it became customary for people to manufacture their

own clothing; and in man}' places the young Ladies had spin-

ning matches, at their n-.lnister's, for the benefit of their families.

Ou the 15th of Augu-t, 17G9, at two o'clock. P. ]\I. ninety-seven

yooxig Ladies met at the house of their Pastor, the Rev. Joii.v

l''''iiTF,R, and generously gave his Lady, for the use of her family,

^'.ree thousand three hundred and twenty-two knots of linen,

'<ovv, cotton and woollen yarn, Vv'hich they had spun for that pur-

pose ! At three o'clock, something of American produce only,

;
*••»» set before them for their refreshment, which was more

^::creeable to them than any foreign dainitcs, considering the

-tuation of the country at that time. At four o'clock, the La-

''•''''% walked in procession to the meeting-house, where a dis-

'-''Jrse was delivered by their Pastor, irom Acts ix. 36 ;
— •' Thii

-''ft«?i in'us fall of good 'K'or/.:* ;" in which piety, industry, fru-

T^'lity, and benevolence, Avere recommended and encouraged.

* ^>^ closing prayer being made, the following lines, composed

y tliolr Paator, were sung.

Ye rubies bright, ye orient pearls,

—

IloVr coveted by meu I

—

y And yet, the a Irtiiov.j •..•oman's price

i Exctlls the f recious goin.
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riow kind &nJ eeiurous her heart. I—
How diligent her liaiid I

How I'rugal in ecoiir-my,

To save her sinking land !

Forei<;ri productions she rejects,

\^'ith rioblencss of mind,
For home commoditie? ; to which

She's prudently inclined.

°hc works, slie lends, she gives axs'ay,

The labors of htr hand ;

The priest, the poor, the people, all

Do lind in her their friend.

She clothes herself and family,

And ail the sons of need ;

—

Were al! thus virtuous soon we'd find

Our land from slavery freed.

After which several anthems were sung, and the assembly be

ing dismissed, they retired to their respective homes.

The, iuhabitputs of the North Parish remained contented witb

their connexion with the other parts of the town, tor a number

of years: but a? the people increased, they began to talk of a

J^eparation, and there were several attempts made for that pur-

pose, but they failed. At a parish meeting, in 1817, the parish

voted by a large majority, to petition the General Court, to be

set off as a separate town. Accordingly a petition, signed by a

large number of voters, was presented to the Court tor that

purpose. It was opposed by the town, and by a respectable mi-

nority in the parish. It continued in suspense until June, 1821.

when they were incorporated into a town, by the name of Isortn

Bridgewater.

The first town meeting was held July 4th, 1821. The meet-

ing was opened by prayer, by the Re\ . Mr. Huntington. Joseph

Sylvester, Esq. was chosen moderator, and Colonel Edv/aru

Southworth, town clerk. The selectmen v/ere Al>el Kingman.

Esq. Howard Cary, Esq. and Captain Zachariah Gurney. .\.

other town othcers were then chosen. There were upwards c

two hundred voters present.

The tollowing is the ceasus of 1320, for what is now NorU

Bridgewater :

—

Free white males, under 10. ISO
do. of 10 and under 16. 107

do. of 16, and under 2G, 153

do. of 26 and under 45, 145

do. of 45 aud upwards. 123
Colored persons, 23

i>W£LLi.VG nor5E=, 220.

Free white females under 10, l-'l

do. of 10 and uiidtr i6, 11-'

do. of 16 and under f2G, 13'-

do. of 26 and ui-.dcr 45, I'-".'

do. of 45 and up-'ards, l^^

Foreigners iK>t i-at.ii..'irLd,

TOTAr, NO OF. I>'nAEITA.\T3, 1,--
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iNorth Bridgevvalcr is about 4 1-2 miles square, and is bounded

I
OD the East by Abincrton, on the North by Randolph and Stovi^h-

I ton, on the West by Easton, and on the South by West Bridg-e-

I
water. It contains about 13,000 acres. The town is 20 miles

I from Boston, 25 from Flymoulh, 16 from Dedham, 15 from

I
Taunton, and 30 from Providence.

1 North Eridgewater is well watered by spring's and brooks, or

' small rivers, some of which are large enough for mill scites, the

I
greatest part of the year. Salisbury river takes its rise in

J Stoughton, runs iu a southerly direction about half a mile west

] of the middle of the town, till it passes the centre, then turns and

i runs East till it meets with Trout Brook, which also takes its

? rise in the South-east corner of Stous-hton, and runs in a South-

crly direction, about half a mile east of the middle of the town

till it meets with Salisbury River, near the Factory ;—here they

t"orm one river, which runs Southerly till it enters East Bridge-

water. Beaver Brook, which takes its rise in Weymouth, runs

ia a Southerly direction, and forms the boundary line between

North Eridgewater and Abington, till it enters East Bridgewa-

tor. There is another river, called Cou'sett Brook, which rises

in Easton, and runs through the South-west corner of the town,

nto West Eridgewater. Tilden^s mill stands on this river.

There was formerly a Furnace and Forge in the town, in which
". irge quantities of hollow ware and bar-iron were made ; but on

account of the scai city of ivood have been discontinued. The
rarnace stood v-^here Colonel Howard's works now stand, and

"'as built by a number of the inhabitants, but was afterwards

' Id to Mr. Bowdoin of Boston, and was successively owned by

'-olonel Hobart, of Abington, Mr. Ferry, of Easton, Mr. George

Howard, of Eridgewater, and last by Caleb Hov/ard, Esq. The
•'>rge stood near where the Cotton Factory now stands;—it

I
'^as built by Ensign Constant Southworth and others. South-

'"'5rth himself v/as a forgeman.

'. There are now in the town four Grist-mills, two Saw-mills, a

' 'ton Factory, two Carding Machines, and one Fulling-mill,

'he town always has been, and is now, Avell supplied with

'Orts of Mechanics, such as Carpenters. Masons, Blacksmiths,

'if.f-t makers, Whcehvrights, Saddlers, and Shoemakers

i he manufacture of Shoes for foreign markets, is carried on

• ' a considerable extent, t

I
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The inaiiufacture of Sn'rav-bi-aul is carrier!, on very cxt.er>ii^ ely

by the Femalo«.

There ore three Public Houses ^?ici eight stores in the to'.vn.

North Bridgevvater is a very le-vei township of \ond^ havini;: no

hills of conseqacDce. The North-west corner, caUed tU'^, W^ist

Shares, is the highest land io town. The soil is various --i-.h?

northern part is stony, and contains a deep rich loam, aad i-i very

productive;—the :^out!iern part, pnrliculorly Suliibru-y PI<<;a, ii

very suitable for tillage, being oi' a li;;;ht mould. There are con-

siderable quantilieb of fresh meadov.?, adjoining- tlie river.? an'.l

brooks, which aii^ord large crops of hay and of a pretty g'OcC

quality.

The farms are genersil!) fenced v.itli stone wall. Tlie wood

of the upland consist;, of ihe several kinds of Oak and Walnut ;—

that in tl;e swanro^ of ?>iaple, Birch, Ash, and Elm.

Large qiuin.r:l:>of plrmk, and ship-timber, have been, aad arc

"till, carried to ihe sliore markets; also considerable qaai:titif

-

of wood and Coal, are annually earned to Boston and ctho:

towns.

The town is divided into eleven School Disiricts, and there i^

a School House in every District.

The town raises six hundred dollars annually" for schooling-

whicli is divided in the several Districts.

There is^a social Library in vbc town v/bich contains abou

two huadred vojumes, and is increasing by annual instalrneut-

A Discourse was deUvered by the f\ev. TJr. Hunting ion, :

Iho meeting-house, in the North Parish, December 22u, IG-'

It being- the second centennial anniversary of the landing of j!-

Pilgrims at Plymouth. Text P=alm xliv. 1—3.

Ordained ai North Eridgewater, on tlie Sl-t of October. U-

Messrs. Daniel Temple and Isaac Bird, as IvPissionaries fo ti.

Heathen. Sermon by the Rev. Richard Storrs ofBraintree.

November 13th, 1823, Davi<l Brown, a native of the Che:

kee tri'ie of Indians, delivered an Address in the meeting-ii':

in North Bridgewater; after which a collection was mr.c'.e-

the purpose of su| porting schoo's in liis nation.

.Xorlli Brl'Js^t'a-atcr, Janv.anj I. iC-'
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